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Northern 3VCTPLC is aVenture
Capital Trust (VCT)managedby
NVMPrivateEquity Limited.

It investsmainly in unquoted venture
capital holdings and aims to provide
high long-term tax-free returns to
shareholders through a combination
of dividend yield and capital growth.
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Financial summary

Key dates

*Excluding proposed final dividend

Year ended 31March: 2012 2011

Net assets £47.8m £37.4m

Net asset value per share 96.7p 92.2p

Return per share
Revenue 2.4p 1.4p
Capital 6.8p 4.5p
Total 9.2p 5.9p

Dividend per share declared in respect of the year 5.0p 4.5p

Cumulative return to shareholders since launch
Net asset value per share 96.7p 92.2p
Dividends paid per share* 33.4p 28.9p
Net asset value plus dividends paid per share 130.1p 121.1p

Share price at end of year 80.0p 75.0p

Share price discount to net asset value 17.3% 18.7%

Results announced
18May2012

Shares quoted ex dividend
20 June2012

Annual generalmeeting
5 July 2012 (11.30am, Life BioscienceCentre,
Times Square,Newcastle uponTyneNE14EP)

Final dividend paid (to shareholders
on register on 22 June 2012)
13 July 2012



Northern 3VCThas had aneventful year during
whichwehave completed a successfulmerger
withNorthernAIMVCT, raised additional funds
through a top-up share issue, achieved growth
inNAVper share and increased the annual
dividend to 5.0pper share.

Results and dividend
TheNAVper share at 31March 2012was 96.7p,
an increase of 4.9%over the corresponding
figure of 92.2p as at 31March 2011. TheNAV
total return per share for the year as shown in
the income statementwas 9.2p (last year 5.9p),
equivalent to 10.0%of theopeningNAV.Over
the sameperiod the FTSEAll-Share index (total
return) increasedby 1.4%.

An interimdividendof 2.0pper share,
unchanged from thepreceding year,was paid
in January 2012. Itwas announced in February
that your board haddecided to increase the
target for the company’s annual dividend
from4.5p to 5.0pper share. Accordingly a
final dividendof 3.0pper share is nowproposed,
makinga total of5.0p for theyear (last year4.5p).
Thiswill bemadeupof 2.2p from revenue and
2.8p fromcapital, which compareswith 1.4p
and3.1p last year. Subject to approval by
shareholders at the annual generalmeeting,
the final dividendwill be paid on13 July 2012
to shareholders on the register on22 June2012.

Share issues during the year
In August 2011weannouncedproposals for
amerger ofNorthern 3VCTwithNorthern
AIMVCT, a smaller VCT alsomanagedbyNVM
Private Equity. Following approval by the
shareholders of both companies, themerger
was effected in September 2011bymeans of
a schemeof reconstructionwhereby thenet
assets ofNorthernAIMVCT, valued at £5.6
million,were transferred toNorthern 3VCT
in exchange for the allotment of 5,950,459
newshares at a price of 93.5p inNorthern 3VCT
to the formerNorthernAIMVCT shareholders.
Then inMarch 2012weallotted a further
3,635,028 shares to investors for cash at a price
of 99p, adding to the funds available for our
future investment activities. I believe that both
of these transactions havebeenbeneficial to the
company andonbehalf of the board Iwould like
to thankour new shareholders andour existing
investors for their support.

Investment portfolio
The venture capital portfolio has again
performedwell despite the continuing
weakness of theUKeconomy, and credit is
due to themanagement teamsof our investee
companies for their achievements. In addition
to the 20holdings (six ofwhichwere new to
our company) acquired through themerger
withNorthernAIMVCT, four new investments
were completedduring the year at a cost of
£3.1million. Proceeds of disposals during the
year totalled £3.9million, including £2.1million
from the sale of PromanexGroupHoldings
to CostainGroup anda further £0.6million
in deferred consideration from the sale of
DxS in 2009.

Wehave continued to adopt a diversified
approach to the investment of our liquid funds.
Theportfolio of relatively short-dated corporate
bonds has produced a steady income,whilst
the investment of approximately £5million into
higher-yieldingUKblue chip listed equities has
generated auseful and growing incomewith
the addedbenefit, as this iswritten, of amodest
increase in capital value.

The venture capital portfolio has again
performedwell despite the continuing
weakness of theUKeconomy.

Chairman’s statement
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VCT qualifying status
The companyhas continued tomeet the
qualifying conditions laid downbyHM
Revenue&Customs formaintaining its
approval as aVCT. Theboard retains
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as independent
advisers onVCT taxationmatters.

VCT legislation
TheGovernment announced at the timeof the
2011Budget over a year ago that theVCT rules
would be changedwith effect fromApril 2012,
so as to relax the limits on the size of qualifying
companies and increase the amount of funding
which companies can raise fromVCTs. In July
2011HMTreasury published a consultation
paper confirming its intention to implement
these reforms,with a newannual limit of £10
million on the amount any qualifying company
could raise fromVCTs, and also to refocusVCT
investmenton“genuine risk capital investments”.

Subsequently a degreeof uncertainty has
been createdby thedraft legislation contained
in the 2012 FinanceBill, publishedon29March,
which included some significant changes to the
previous proposals – in particular a reduction
to £5million in the annual investment limit
per company. TheVCT industry is still awaiting
clarification fromHMTreasury and theEuropean
Commission in relation to several specific issues,
which in the short termhas led to anumber of
investments byVCTs having to bepostponed
despite in some cases having beenpreviously
approvedbyHMRevenue&Customs. Your
boardbelieves that generalist VCTs such as
Northern 3VCThavebeenahighly effective
catalyst to economic growth, corporate
development, technological innovation,
job creation and the generation of tax and
other revenues for the Treasury and it is to
behoped that the future legislative framework
will reflect this.

Outlook
Your companyhas almost doubled in size
over the past three years andnowhas net
assets of over £47million. During this period
of growthwehavebeen careful tomaintain
our focus on the enhancement ofNAVand
dividends per share, for the benefit of all
shareholders. It seemsunlikely that there
will be a significant improvement in the
economyor the financialmarkets over the
next 12months, but our investments continue
to display an encouraging resilience and this
should enable the company tomake further
progress despite the challenging environment.

James Ferguson
Chairman 18May 2012

JamesFergusonChairman
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Directorsandadvisers

James Ferguson BA (Chairman)
aged64,was chairmanandmanaging director
of Stewart Ivory Limited from1989until 2000.
He is chairmanof Value& IncomeTrust plc,
TheMonks Investment Trust PLC, Edinburgh
USTracker Trust plc and The ScottishOriental
Smaller Companies Trust plc, a non-executive
director of Independent Investment Trust
plc and a former deputy chairmanof the
Association of Investment Companies. He
was appointed to theboard in 2001 and
became chairman in 2009.

Chris Fleetwood BA FCA
aged60, held a number of positions in
manufacturing businesses andwas group
chief executive ofWhessoeplc from1988
until 2000.He is nowmanaging partner
of io solutions, e-business strategy advisers,
chairmanof Adit Northern andDarlington
Building Society, and is a director ofDigital
City Business Trading Limited andNCFE Limited.
Hewas appointed to theboard in 2001.

Tim Levett MBA
aged63, is executive chairmanofNVMPrivate
Equity Limited,which he co-founded in 1988.
He is a non-executive director of several
unquoted companies. Hewas appointed
to theboard in 2001.

JohnWaddell LLB
aged55, is chief executive of Archangel Informal
Investment Limited, a Scottish-based syndicate
of individual private equity investors, andwas
previously a director ofNobleGrossart Limited.
Hewas appointed to theboard in 2007.

Secretary and registered office
ChristopherMellor FCAMCSI
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle uponTyneNE18ER
Telephone: 01912446000
Fax: 01912446001
Email: n3vct@nvm.co.uk

Registered number
4280530

Investmentmanager
NVMPrivate Equity Limited
NorthumberlandHouse
Princess Square
Newcastle uponTyneNE18ER

Investment advisers
Sarasin&Partners LLP
JuxonHouse
100 St Paul’s Churchyard
LondonEC4M8BU

Speirs& Jeffrey Limited
36Renfield Street
GlasgowG21NA

Independent auditors
KPMGAudit Plc
Saltire Court
20Castle Terrace
Edinburgh EH12EG

Taxation advisers
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
1 Embankment Place
LondonWC2N6RH

Solicitors
SJ Berwin LLP
10Queen Street Place
LondonEC4R1BE

Stockbrokers
Singer CapitalMarkets Limited
1Hanover Street
LondonW1S1YZ

Bankers
Barclays Bank PLC
71Grey Street
Newcastle uponTyneNE16EF

Registrars
Equiniti Limited
AspectHouse
Spencer Road
Lancing BN996DA
Shareholder helpline: 08000282349
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The company
Northern 3VCTPLC is a Venture Capital Trust
(VCT) launched inSeptember2001.Thecompany
investsmainly in unquoted venture capital
holdings,with its remainingassets invested in
a portfolio of listed fixed-interest andequity
investments andbankdeposits.

The company is amember of theAssociation
of Investment Companies (AIC).

Northern 3VCTPLC ismanagedbyNVM
Private Equity Limited (NVM), an independent
specialist firmof venture capitalmanagers
based inNewcastle uponTyne andReading.
NVMalso acts asmanager of three other listed
investment companies, Northern Investors
CompanyPLC,NorthernVenture Trust PLC
andNorthern 2VCTPLC, andhas a total of
over £200million undermanagement.

Venture Capital Trusts
Venture Capital Trusts (VCTs)were introduced
by theChancellor of the Exchequer in the
November1994Budget, therelevant legislation
being contained in the Finance Act 1995.
VCTsare intendedtoprovideameanswhereby
private individuals can invest in small unquoted
trading companies in theUK,with an incentive
in the formof a rangeof tax benefits.With
effect from6April 2006, the benefits to eligible
investors include:

• income tax relief at up to 30%onnew
subscriptions of up to £200,000per tax
year, provided the shares are held for
at least five years;

• exemption from income tax on dividends
paid by VCTs (such dividendsmay include the
VCT’s capital gains aswell as its income); and

• exemption fromcapital gains tax ondisposals
of shares in VCTs.

Subscribers for shares in VCTs between
6April 2004 and5April 2006were entitled to
income tax relief at 40% rather than30%and
the shares had tobeheld for at least three years
rather than five years. Prior to 6April 2004,
subscribers for shares in VCTswere entitled
to income tax relief at 20%and could also
obtain capital gains deferral relief. Capital gains
deferredbypre-6April 2004 subscriptions are
not affectedby the subsequent changes inVCT
tax reliefs.

Financial calendar
The company’s financial calendar for the
year ending 31March 2013 is as follows:

November 2012
Half-yearly financial report for sixmonths
ending 30 September 2012published

January 2013
Interimdividendpaid

May 2013
Final dividend and results for year ending
31March 2013 announced; annual report
and financial statements published

July 2013
Annual generalmeeting; final dividend paid

Share price
The company’s share price is carried daily
in the Financial Times, theDaily Telegraph,
theNewcastle Journal and TheHerald. The
company’s FTSEActuaries classification
is “Investment Companies –VCTs”.

A rangeof shareholder information isprovided
on the internetatwww.shareview.co.ukby the
company’s registrars, Equiniti Limited, including
details of shareholdings, indicative shareprices
and informationon recentdividends (seepage4
for contactdetails forEquiniti Limited).

Shareprice informationcanalsobeobtained
via theNVMwebsiteatwww.nvm.co.uk.

Dividend reinvestment plan
The companyoperates adividend reinvestment
plan, giving shareholders theoptionof
reinvesting their dividends inexisting shares
purchased in themarket. Informationabout
theplan canbeobtained fromtheCompany
Secretary (seepage4 for contact details).

The trust investsmainly in unquoted
venture capital holdings.

Shareholder information
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This reviewhas beenpreparedby thedirectors
in accordancewith the requirements of Section
417of theCompaniesAct 2006, and formspart
of the directors’ report to shareholders. The
company’s independent auditors are required
by law to report onwhether the information
given in thedirectors’ report (including the
business review) is consistentwith the financial
statements. The auditors’ opinion is included
in their report onpage 26.

Objectives and investment policy
The company’s objective is to provide high
long-term tax-free returns to investors through
a combination of dividend yield and capital
growth, by investing in a portfoliomainly
comprising holdings inUKunquoted companies.

The company is aVentureCapital Trust approved
byHMRevenue&Customs. In order tomaintain
approved status, the companymust comply on
a continuing basiswith theprovisions of Section
274of the IncomeTaxAct 2007; in particular,
the company is required at all times to hold at
least 70%of its investments (as defined in the
legislation) in VCT-qualifying holdings, ofwhich
at least 30%must comprise eligible ordinary
shares. For this purpose a “VCT-qualifying
holding” currently consists of up to £1million
invested in anyone tax year in new shares or
securities of aUKunquoted company (which
maybequotedonAIM)which is carrying on
aqualifying trade, andwhose gross assets and
number of employees at the timeof investment
donot exceedprescribed limits. Thedefinition
of “qualifying trade” excludes certain activities
such as property investment anddevelopment,
financial services and asset leasing.

The 2012 FinanceBill includes proposals to (i)
increase the limits on gross assets andemployee
numbers, (ii) remove the £1million limit on the
amountwhich aVCT can invest in a qualifying
holding in anyone tax year and (iii) place an
overall limit of £5million on the amountwhich
any company can raise fromVCTs andother
StateAided fundswithin a 12monthperiod.
The FinanceBill has not yet beenenacted and
theproposals are also subject to European
Commission approval.

The company’s investment policy has been
designed to enable the company to complywith
theVCTqualifying conditions set out above. The
directors intend that the long-termdisposition
of the company’s assetswill be approximately
80% in aportfolio of VCT-qualifying unquoted
andAIM-quoted investments and20% inother
investments (including but not restricted to
listed fixed-interest andequity securities and
bankdeposits), to provide a reserve of liquidity
whichwillmaximise the company’s flexibility
as to the timing of investment acquisitions and
disposals, dividendpayments and share buy-
backs.Within theVCT-qualifying portfolio
investmentswill be structuredusing various
listed andunlisted investment instruments,
including ordinary andpreference shares, loan
stocks and convertible securities, to achieve
an appropriate balanceof incomeand capital
growth, having regard to theVCT legislation.
Theportfoliowill be diversified by investing in
a broad rangeof VCT-qualifying industry sectors
andbyholding investments in companies at
different stages ofmaturity in the corporate
development cycle. Thenormal investment
holding periodwill be in the range from three
to seven years. Up to approximately 10%by
value of the company’s investmentsmaybe in
early stagecompanieswithhighgrowthpotential.

The target size range for VCT-qualifying
investments is fromapproximately £250,000
to £1million,with an average investment of
over £500,000. As a result, andbasedon the
company’s present gross assets of approximately
£48million, no single investmentwouldnormally
represent in excess of 2%of the company’s
total assets at the timeof acquisition.However
shareholders shouldbeawarethat thecompany’s
VCT-qualifying investments are heldwith a view
to long-termcapital growth aswell as income
andwill oftenhave limitedmarketability; as
a result it is possible that individual holdings
may grow in value to thepointwhere they
represent a significantly higher proportion of
total assets prior to a realisationopportunity
being available. Investmentswill normally be
madeusing the company’s equity shareholders’
funds and it is not intended that the company
will take on any long-termborrowings.

The company is entitled to participate pro rata
to net assets in all investment opportunities
developedbyNVMPrivate Equity Limited
(NVM) and regularly invests alongside other
fundsmanagedbyNVM.Under a co-investment
scheme introduced in 2006,NVMexecutives
are required to invest personally alongside
the funds in eachnew investee company
on apredeterminedbasis.

Business review

The company’s objective is to provide
high long-term tax-free returns to investors
througha combination of dividendyield
and capital growth.
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Investment management
NVMhas acted as the company’s investment
manager since inception.NVMhas an
experienced teamof venture capital executives
based in its offices inNewcastle uponTyne and
Reading and currently has over £200million
undermanagement in threeVCTs andone
investment trust.

Theboard’smanagement engagement
committee reviews the termsofNVM’s
appointment as investmentmanager on
a regular basis. Theprincipal termsof the
company’smanagement agreementwithNVM
are set out inNote 3 to the financial statements.

Merger with Northern AIM VCT
On14 September 2011 shareholders approved
resolutions giving effect to a proposedmerger
withNorthernAIMVCT through a schemeof
reconstructionwherebyNorthernAIMVCTwas
placed inmembers’ voluntary liquidation and
its net assetswere transferred toNorthern 3
VCT in exchange for new shares in the company.
Themergerwas completedon26 September
2011 and the company allotted 5,950,459new
ordinary shares at a deemedprice of 93.5p in
consideration for the net assets ofNorthern
AIMVCTwhich at that date amounted to
£5.6million, including unquoted andAIM-
quoted venture capital investmentswith
a fair value of £5.1million.

Overview of the year
During the year under reviewNorthern 3
VCT achieved anNAV total return to ordinary
shareholders, before dividends, of 9.2pper
share, equivalent to 10.0%of theopening net
asset value per share of 92.2p.Themovement
in totalnetassetsandnetassetvaluepershare
is summarised inTable2.

Thenet investment in the venture capital
portfolio during the yearwas £4.9million,
comprising new investments for cashof
£3.7million and investments acquiredon the
mergerwithNorthernAIMVCTPLCof £5.1m,
less sales proceeds and repayments of £3.9
million. Portfolio cash flowover thepast five
years is summarised in Table 1.

After taking account of other cash flows, the
company’s total cash balances increasedover
the year by £4.6million to £8.5million. In
addition the companyholds listed fixed-interest
andequity investments valued at £8.5million.

Table 1: Venture capital portfolio cash flow

Table 2: Movements in net assets and net asset value per share
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New Sales Net inflow/
investment proceeds (outflow)

Year ended £000 £000 £000

31March 2008 (18month period) 9,211 3,738 (5,473)
31March 2009 2,237 3,404 1,167
31March 2010 5,948 5,637 (311)
31March 2011 4,956 1,951 (3,005)
31March 2012 3,658 3,888 230

Total 26,010 18,618 (7,392)

Pence per
ordinary

£000 share

Net asset value at 31March 2011 37,428 92.2
Net revenue (investment income less revenue expenses and tax) 1,045 2.4

Capital surplus arising on investments:
Realised net gains on disposals 628 1.4
Movements in fair value of investments 3,023 6.9
Management expenses allocated to capital account (net of tax relief) (695) (1.5)
Total return for the year as shown in income statement 4,001 9.2
Issue of new shares – public offer (net of expenses) 3,418 –
Issue of new shares –merger (net of expenses) 5,482 (0.3)
Shares re-purchased for cancellation (600) 0.1
Netmovement for the year before dividends 12,301 9.0
Net asset value at 31March 2012 before dividends recognised 49,729 101.2
Dividends recognised in the financial statements for the year (1,931) (4.5)
Net asset value at 31March 2012 47,798 96.7
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Dividends
Thedirectors havedeclaredor proposed
dividends totalling 5.0pper share in respect
of the year, comprising 2.2p revenuedividend
and a2.8p capital distribution.

Investment portfolio
During the year ended31March 2012, four
newholdingswere added to the venture capital
portfolio at a cost of £3.1million, and additional
investments totalling £0.6millionweremade
in existing portfolio companies. Theportfolio
at 31March 2012 comprised 45holdingswith
an aggregate value of £31.1million.

A summary of the venture capital holdings
at 31March 2012 is givenonpage 11,with
informationon the fifteen largest investments
onpages 12 to 15.

New investments
Thenew investments completedduring the
yearwere:

• TinglobalHoldings (£988,000)– supplier
of refurbishedmid-range computer
equipment, Cirencester

• Lineup Systems (£974,000)–multi-channel
advertising andmedia software business,
London

• Volumatic (£1,000,000)–manufacturer
of intelligent cashhandlingequipment,
Birmingham

• Brady (£175,000)–AIM-quoteddeveloper
of commodity trading and riskmanagement
software, Cambridge

The investment inVolumaticwas an addition
to a previous investment of £995,000 in
Evolve Investmentswhich acquiredVolumatic
in the year.

Investments acquired from
Northern AIM VCT PLC
During the yearNorthern 3VCTmergedwith
NorthernAIMVCTandacquiredholdings in
20 venture capital investments, six ofwhich
were new toNorthern 3VCT. Thenew
investments acquired, all AIM-quoted,were:

• PilatMediaGlobal (£248,000)– software
provider for the broadcasting industry,
London

• QuadneticsGroup (£170,000)–design and
installationof CCTV systems, BurgessHill

• Bond International Software (£146,000)–
software provider for the recruitment sector,
Goring

• Prologic (£97,000)– software provider
for the fashion industry, Berkhamsted

• Jelf Group (£177,000)–provider of
commercial insurance, corporate healthcare
and financial services, Bristol

• NationwideAccident Repair Services
(£290,000)– repairer ofmotor vehicles
and claimmanagement provider,Witney

Additional holdings inAdvancedComputer
SoftwareGroup,AndorTechnology,Axial
SystemsHoldings,BrulinesGroup,CelloGroup,
CrantockBakery, IDOX, IGDoors,Kerridge
Commercial Systems, Longhirst Venues,
OptilanGroup, Sinclair IS Pharma, Spectrum
Interactive and Twentywere acquired
as a result of themerger.

Investment realisations
Details of investment sales during the year
are given inNote 9onpage 35. Themost
significant realisations (original cost or sales
proceeds in excess of £0.3m) are summarised
in Table 3.

PromanexGroupHoldingswas sold to Costain
Group for cash inAugust 2011 in a dealwhich
not only generated a capital surplus over the
original cost, but also facilitated thepayment
of approximately £0.5million of rolled up
investment incomenot previously recognised
inNorthern 3VCT’s accounts. A further £0.6
million of deferredproceeds from the2009 sale
ofDxSwas recognisedduring the year.Britspace
Group, which hadbeenwrittendown tonil
value in the 31March 2011 accounts,was
sold for a nominal sum following aperiod
of underperformance.

Age of investment
Up to1 year 9.3%
1–3 years 38.5%
3–5 years 28.7%
5–7 years 9.5%
Over 7 years 14.0%

Industry sector
IT services 41.2%
Construction 3.1%
Consumer 9.2%
Industrial 3.5%
Business services 34.3%
Healthcare/biotechnology 8.7%

Net asset value plus cumulative
dividends paid per share (p)

Net asset value (p) Dividendper share (p)
*18monthperiod

Business review continued
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Realised
Date of Original Sales surplus/
original cost proceeds (deficit)

Company investment £000 £000 £000

Envirotec – loan stock repayment 2005 280 336 56

DxS – deferred consideration 2001 – 645 645

Promanex GroupHoldings – trade sale 2007 1,695 2,136 441

Britspace Group – trade sale 2002 860 – (860)

Table 3: Significant investment realisations

Table 4: Investment valuation by category

%of
Number of Valuation portfolio

Category investments £000 by value

Unquoted investments at directors’ valuation
Earningsmultiple 17 15,550 49.9
Original cost 6 5,398 17.3
Original cost less provision 3 625 2.0
Net assets 5 2,704 8.7
Quoted investments at bid price
Quoted on AIM 14 6,869 22.1
Total 45 31,146 100.0

Financing stage
Expansion 67.3%
MBO/MBI 27.0%
Early stage 5.7%

Quotation
Unquoted 77.9%
AIM 22.1%

Cumulative dividends
per share (p)

Total expense ratio (%)
*Annualised

Portfolio composition
Thepie charts above show the composition
of the venture capital portfolio at 31March
2012by value according to age, industry
sector, financing stage andwhether quotedor
unquoted. Theportfolio iswell diversified and
the companyhas continued to invest primarily
inmanufacturing and service businesseswhich
meet themanagers’ key criteria of good value,
growthpotential, strongmanagement and
ability to generate cash.

Our portfolio companies have generally
made goodprogress during the year under
review, despite the continuationof challenging
conditions in theUKeconomyand financial
markets. The trend in theunderlying trading
results ofmany companies has beenpositive
and this has been reflected in thedirectors’
valuationof investments at 31March 2012.

CloserStill HoldingsandKerridgeCommercial
Systems, the two largest investments by value,
have seen strong value growth in the year as
bothbusinesses continue to perform strongly.
In theAIMquotedportfolio there havebeen
significant gains for IDOX andAdvanced
Computer SoftwareGroup.

Valuation policy
Unquoted investmentsarevalued inaccordance
with theaccountingpolicy setoutonpage31,
which takesaccountof current industry
guidelines for thevaluationof venturecapital
portfolios. Provisionagainst cost ismadewhere
an investment isunder-performing significantly.

As at 31March 2012 thenumber of investments
falling into each valuation categorywas as
shown in Table 4.

Key performance indicators
Thedirectors regard the followingas the
key indicators pertaining to the company’s
performance:

Netasset valueand total return to
shareholders: thecharts at thebottomof
thepageopposite showthemovement innet
asset valueand total return (netasset value
plus cumulativedividends)per shareover
thepast five financial years.
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Dividenddistributions: thechartsonpages8and
9showthedividends (includingproposed final
dividends)declared in respectofeachof thepast
five financial yearsandonacumulativebasis
since inception.

Total expense ratio: the chart onpage9
shows total annual runningexpenses (including
investmentmanagement fees charged to capital
reservebut excludingperformance-related
fees) as apercentageof theaveragenet assets
attributable to shareholders for eachof the
past five financial years.

MaintenanceofVCTqualifying status: the
directors believe that the companyhas at all
times since inception compliedwith theVCT
qualifying conditions laid downbyHMRevenue
&Customs.

Risk management
Theboard carries out a regular reviewof the risk
environment inwhich the companyoperates.
Theprincipal risks anduncertainties identified
by theboard are as follows:

Investment risk: themajority of the company’s
investments are in small andmedium-sized
unquoted andAIMquoted companieswhich
areVCTqualifying holdings, andwhich by their
nature entail a higher level of risk and lower
liquidity than investments in large quoted
companies. Thedirectors aim to limit the risk
attaching to theportfolio as awhole by careful
selection and timely realisationof investments,
by carrying out rigorous duediligence
procedures andbymaintaining awide spread
of holdings in termsof financing stage and
industry sector. Theboard reviews the
investment portfoliowith the investment
managers on a regular basis.

Financial risk: asmost of the company’s
investments involve amedium- to long-term
commitment and are relatively illiquid, the
directors consider that it is inappropriate
to finance the company’s activities through
borrowing except on anoccasional short-term
basis. Accordingly they seek tomaintain a

proportion of the company’s assets in cash
or cash equivalents in order to be in a position
to take advantageof newunquoted investment
opportunities. The companyhas very little
direct exposure to foreign currency risk and
does not enter into derivative transactions.

Economicrisk:eventssuchaseconomic recession
or general fluctuation in stockmarkets and
interest ratesmayaffect thevaluationof investee
companies and their ability to access adequate
financial resources, aswell as affecting the
company’s own share price anddiscount
to net asset value.

Stockmarket risk: someof the company’s
investments are quotedon the London Stock
Exchangeor theAIMmarket andwill be subject
tomarket fluctuationsupwards anddownwards.
External factors such as terrorist activity can
negatively impact stockmarketsworldwide and
theAIMmarket is no exception to this. In times
of adverse sentiment there tends to be very
little, if any,market demand for shares in the
smaller companies quotedonAIM.

Credit risk: the companyholds a number of
financial instruments and cashdeposits and
is dependent on the counterparties discharging
their commitment. Thedirectors review the
creditworthiness of counterparties to these
instruments and cashdeposits in addition to
ensuringno significant concentrationof credit
risk iswith any one counterparty.

Liquidity risk: the company’s investments
maybedifficult to realise. The fact that a stock
is quotedonAIMdoes not guarantee its liquidity
and theremaybe a large spreadbetweenbid
andoffer prices. Unquoted investments are
not tradedona recognised stock exchange
and are inherently illiquid.

Political risk: in order tomaintain its approval
as aVCT, the company is required to comply
with current VCT legislation in theUKaswell
as the EuropeanCommission’s StateAid rules.
Politicallymotivated changes to theUK
legislation or the StateAid rules in the future
could have an adverse effect on the company’s

ability to achieve satisfactory investment
returnswhilst retaining its VCT approval.
Theboard and themanagermonitor political
developments andwhere appropriate seek
tomake representations either directly or
through the relevant tradebodies.

Internal control risk: theboard regularly reviews
the systemof internal controls, both financial
andnon-financial, operatedby the company
and themanager. These include controls
designed to ensure that the company’s assets
are safeguarded and that proper accounting
records aremaintained.

VCTqualifying status risk: the company is
required at all times to observe the conditions
laid down in the IncomeTaxAct 2007 for the
maintenanceof approvedVCT status. The loss
of such approval could lead to the company
losing its exemption fromcorporation tax on
capital gains, to investors being liable to pay
income tax ondividends received from the
company and, in certain circumstances, to
investors being required to repay the initial
income tax relief on their investment. The
manager keeps the company’s VCTqualifying
status under continual reviewand reports to
theboardon aquarterly basis. Theboard has
also retainedPricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
to undertake an independent VCT status
monitoring role.

Future prospects
The venture capital portfolio ismaking
encouraging progress andwebelieve there
are goodprospects of an increased level of
investment activity during the coming year.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 18May 2012

Business review continued
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31March 2012 31March 2011

Asset allocation
56.6% Venture capital – unquoted 54.0%
15.6% Venture capital – AIMquoted 7.1%
12.5% Listed equity 11.2%
7.2% Listed fixed interest 17.2%
8.1% Cash and short termdeposits 10.5%



Investmentportfolio
as at 31March 2012

Cost Valuation % of net assets
£000 £000 by value

Fifteen largest venture capital investments (see pages 12 to 15)
Kerridge Commercial Systems 1,661 3,803 8.0
CloserStill Holdings 743 2,038 4.3
Volumatic 1,995 1,995 4.2
Advanced Computer Software Group* 762 1,700 3.6
IDOX* 660 1,608 3.4
Paladin Group 1,013 1,261 2.6
Axial Systems Holdings 1,293 1,255 2.6
Control Risks GroupHoldings 746 1,037 2.2
KitwaveOne 1,000 1,015 2.1
Wear Inns 839 1,011 2.1
Tinglobal Holdings 988 988 2.1
IG Doors 688 977 2.0
Lineup Systems 974 974 2.0
RCC Lifesciences 995 965 2.0
Cawood Scientific 825 942 2.0

15,182 21,569 45.2
Other venture capital investments
Andor Technology* 598 868 1.8
Sinclair IS Pharma* 753 721 1.5
Arleigh International 433 685 1.4
Promatic Group 701 642 1.3
Optilan Group 1,125 625 1.3
Mantis Deposition Holdings 556 556 1.2
Closer2 Investments 549 549 1.1
Lanner Group 475 456 1.0
Brulines Group* 368 370 0.8
Direct Valeting 235 349 0.7
e-know.net 225 339 0.7
PilatMedia Global* 390 338 0.7
Altacor 336 336 0.7
KPJ Software Services 362 327 0.7
Longhirst Venues 355 291 0.6
Envirotec 176 248 0.5
Quadnetics* 170 239 0.5
Cello Group* 349 237 0.5
S&P Coil Products 90 205 0.4
Nationwide Accident Repair Services* 290 202 0.4
Brady* 175 200 0.4
Jelf Group* 177 174 0.4
Crantock Bakery 845 164 0.3
Gentronix 313 133 0.3
Prologic* 97 128 0.3
Spectrum Interactive 226 110 0.2
Adept Telecom* 236 79 0.2
Summit Corporation* 122 6 –
WarmsealWindows (Newcastle) 339 – –
AstburyMarsdenHoldings 1,177 – –
Total venture capital investments 27,425 31,146 65.1
Total listed equity investments 5,000 5,363 11.2
Total listed fixed-interest investments 3,073 3,097 6.5
Total fixed asset investments 35,498 39,606 82.8
Net current assets 8,192 17.2
Net assets 47,798 100.0

*Quoted on AIM
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Kerridge Commercial Systems

Cost £1,661,000

Valuation £3,803,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 7.1% (NVM funds total 45.0%)

Business/location Software developer for wholesale and
retail distribution sectors, Hungerford

History Management buy-out fromADP Inc,
March 2010, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan interest £99,000

Volumatic

Cost £1,995,000

Valuation £1,995,000

Basis of valuation Cost

Equity held 15.5% (NVM funds total 46.5%)

Business/location Manufacturer of intelligent cash handling
equipment, Birmingham

History Management buy-out from venture capital
ownership,March 2012, led by NVMPrivate
Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Nil

Closerstill Holdings

Cost £743,000

Valuation £2,038,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 8.9% (NVM funds total 47.6%)

Business/location Business-to-business exhibition
management, London

History Acquisition capital financing in September
2008, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £30,000

Advanced Computer Software Group

Cost £762,000

Valuation £1,700,000

Basis of valuation Bid price (AIM)

Equity held 1.1% (NVM funds total 2.3%)

Business/location Provider of software to the healthcare sector,
London

History Reverse take-over of an AIM listed company
and additional fundraising, August 2008

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Nil

Audited financial information:

Year ended 28 February 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 95.4 30.2
Profit before tax 3.1 4.2
Profit after tax 4.2 3.2
Net assets 84.6 78.6

Fifteen largest private equity investments

*16months ended 31 December

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2010 2009*
£m £m

Sales 4.7 1.7
Profit/(loss) before tax 0.2 (1.0)
Profit/(loss) after tax 0.2 (1.0)
Net assets 0.9 0.5

*6months ended 30 September

Audited financial information:

Audited financial information:

Year ended 30 September 2011 2010*
£m £m

Sales 18.9 11.6
Profit before tax 1.2 0.7
Profit after tax 0.9 0.5
Net assets 2.4 1.7

First audited accountswill be for the period
ending 31March 2013
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IDOX

Cost £660,000

Valuation £1,608,000

Basis of valuation Bid price (AIM)

Equity held 1.6% (NVM funds total 2.6%)

Business/location Developer of software products for document,
content and informationmanagement, London

History Holding acquired through a share placing
on AIM in 2007

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust
investing

Income in year Nil

PaladinGroup

Cost £1,013,000

Valuation £1,261,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 8.7% (NVM funds total 53.1%)

Business/location Provider of propertymanagement services,
Bath

History Development capital investment, June 2006,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £37,000

Axial SystemsHoldings

Cost £1,293,000

Valuation £1,255,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 10.0% (NVM funds total 45.7%)

Business/location Supplier of distributed networkmanagement
solutions,Maidenhead

History Management buy-out fromprivate ownership,
March 2008, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £48,000

Control Risks GroupHoldings

Cost £746,000

Valuation £1,037,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 1.3% (NVM funds total 10.4%)

Business/location Specialist risk consultancy, London

History Growth capital financing inMarch 2011,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends £37,000

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 172.8 136.6
Profit before tax 8.9 5.1
Profit after tax 4.9 4.2
Net assets 15.4 8.3

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31October 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 38.6 31.3
Profit before tax 5.6 4.9
Profit after tax 4.5 3.6
Net assets 34.4 31.0

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31March 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 16.6 19.6
Profit/(loss) before tax 0.1 (1.1)
Profit/(loss) after tax 0.1 (0.9)
Net assets 1.2 1.2

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31May 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 17.1 18.3
Profit before tax 0.4 0.2
Profit after tax 0.1 –
Net assets 1.4 1.3
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TinglobalHoldings

Audited financial information:

Cost £988,000

Valuation £988,000

Basis of valuation Cost

Equity held 12.8% (NVM funds total 38.4%)

Business/location Supplier of refurbishedmid-range computer
equipment, Cirencester

History Management buy-out from venture capital
ownership in June 2011, led by NVM
Private Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Nil

KitwaveOne

Audited financial information:

Cost £1,000,000

Valuation £1,015,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 4.9% (NVM funds total 38.3%)

Business/location Wholesaler of confectionery, soft drinks, snacks,
beers, wines and tobacco, North Shields

History Growth capital investment inMarch 2011, led
by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £59,000

First audited accountswill be for the period ended
30April 2012

Wear Inns

Audited financial information:

Cost £839,000

Valuation £1,011,000

Basis of valuation Net assets

Equity held 10.3% (NVM funds total 52.0%)

Business/location Owner ofmanaged public houses,
Newcastle upon Tyne

History Acquisition capital financing in February 2006,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £63,000

Year ended 31March 2011 2010
£m £m

Sales 6.3 3.8
Profit/(loss) before tax 0.1 (0.1)
Profit/(loss) after tax 0.1 (0.1)
Net assets 0.2 0.1

IGDoors

Cost £688,000

Valuation £977,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 8.1% (NVM funds total 35.0%)

Business/location Manufacture of steel and GRP composite
doors, Cwmbran

History Management buy-out from Expamet
International, November 2003, led by NVM
Private Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends £13,000, loan stock interest £33,000

Fifteen largest private equity investments
continued

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 December 2010 2009
£m £m

Sales 18.6 14.7
Profit before tax 1.4 0.1
Profit after tax 0.9 0.1
Net assets 2.3 1.2

First audited accountswill be for the period ending
31May2012
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Cost £825,000

Valuation £942,000

Basis of valuation Earningsmultiple

Equity held 9.1% (NVM funds total 48.0%)

Business/location Laboratory services for land-based industries,
Bracknell/Cawood

History Management buy-out financing in December
2010, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Investors Company, Northern
investing Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT

Income in year Dividends nil, loan stock interest £59,000

Lineup Systems

Cost £974,000

Valuation £974,000

Basis of valuation Cost

Equity held 17.4% (NVM funds total 52.2%)

Business/location Multi-channel advertising andmedia
software, London

History Development capital financing, December
2011, led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Nil

Cawood Scientific

RCCLifesciences

Cost £995,000

Valuation £965,000

Basis of valuation Net assets

Equity held 15.8% (NVM funds total 47.4%)

Business/location Development of lifescience products, London

History Acquisition capital financing inMarch 2010,
led by NVMPrivate Equity

Other NVM funds Northern Venture Trust, Northern 2 VCT
investing

Income in year Nil

Audited financial information:

Year ended 31 January 2011*
£m

Sales –
Loss before tax (0.1)
Loss after tax (0.1)
Net assets 0.2

Audited financial information:

First audited accountswill be for the period ending
30 June2012

*13months ended31March

Audited financial information:

Period ended 31March 2011*
£m

Sales 2.3
Profit before tax –
Loss after tax –
Net assets 0.6

*11months ended31March



Directors’report

Thedirectors present their report and the
audited financial statements for the year
ended31March 2012.

Activities and status
Theprincipal activity of the companyduring
the yearwas themaking of long-termequity
and loan investments,mainly in unquoted
companies.On26 September 2011 the
company acquired thenet assets ofNorthern
AIMVCT for a considerationof £5.6million
whichwas satisfied by the issueof 5,950,459
newordinary shares in the company.

Thedirectors havemanaged the affairs of the
companywith the intentionofmaintaining its
status as an approved venture capital trust for
the purposes of Section 274of the Income
TaxAct 2007. Thedirectors consider that the
companywas not at any timeup to thedate of
this report a close companywithin themeaning
of Chapter 2 of Part 10of theCorporation Tax
Act 2010.

Thedirectors are requiredby the articles of
association to propose anordinary resolution at
the company’s annual generalmeeting in 2015
that the company should continue as a venture
capital trust for a further five year period, and
at each fifth subsequent annual generalmeeting
thereafter. If any such resolution is not passed,
the directors shall within fourmonths convene
anextraordinary generalmeeting to consider
proposals for the reorganisationorwinding-up
of the company.

Business review
Thedirectors are requiredby Section 417of
theCompanies Act 2006 to include abusiness
review in their report to shareholders. The
business review is set out onpages 6 to 10 and is
included in thedirectors’ report by reference.

Corporate governance
The statement on corporate governance
set out onpages 20 to 24 is included in the
directors’ report by reference.

Results and dividend
The returnonordinary activities after tax for
the year of £4,001,000has been transferred
to reserves.

The second interimdividendof 2.5pper share in
respect of the year ended31March 2011 andan
interimdividendof 2.0pper share in respect of
the year ended31March 2012were paid during
the year at a cost of £1,931,000 andhavebeen
charged to reserves.

Theproposed final dividendof 3.0pper
share for the year ended31March 2012
will, if approvedby shareholders at the annual
generalmeeting, be paid on13 July 2012 to
shareholders on the register on22 June2012.

Provision of information
to auditors
Eachof the directorswhoheld office at the date
of approval of this directors’ report confirms
that, so far as he is aware, there is no relevant
audit informationofwhich the company’s
auditors are unaware and that hehas taken all
the steps that he could reasonably be expected
to have taken as a director in order tomake
himself aware of any relevant audit information
and to establish that the company’s auditors are
aware of that information.

Going concern
Aftermaking thenecessary enquiries, the
directors believe that it is appropriate to
continue to apply the going concernbasis
in preparing the financial statements.

Directors
Thedirectors of the companyduring the
year and their interests in respect ofwhich
transactions are notifiable to the company
underDisclosure andTransparency Rule 3.1.2R
(and so far as the company is, or ought upon
reasonable enquiry to become, aware, the
interests of their connectedpersons) in the
issuedordinary shares of 5pof the company
as at 31March 2012 are shown in Table 1.

All of the directors’ share interestswere held
beneficially. There havebeenno changes in the
directors’ share interests between31March
2012 and thedate of this report.

Noneof the directors has a contract of service
with the company and, except asmentioned
belowunder the heading “Management”, no
contract or arrangement subsistedduring or
at the endof the year inwhich anydirectorwas
materially interested andwhichwas significant
in relation to the company’s business.

Directors’ and officers’
liability insurance
The companyhas, as permittedby the
Companies Act 2006,maintained insurance
cover onbehalf of the directors and secretary
indemnifying themagainst certain liabilities
whichmaybe incurredby anyof them in
relation to the company.

Creditor payment policy
The company’s payment policy for the
forthcoming financial year is to agree terms
of payment before business is transacted and
to settle accounts in accordancewith those
terms. Therewere no amounts owing to trade
creditors at 31March 2012.

Thedirectors havemanaged the affairs of the
companywith the intention ofmaintaining
its status as anapprovedventure capital trust.
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31March 2012 31March 2011

J GD Ferguson (Chairman) 203,857 176,734

C J Fleetwood 25,577 25,577

T R Levett 200,922 169,182

JMOWaddell 7,283 7,283

Table 1: Directors’ interests in ordinary shares

Management
NVMPrivate Equity Limited (NVM)has acted
as investment adviser andmanager to the
company since incorporation. Theprincipal
termsof the company’smanagement
agreementwithNVMare set out inNote 3
to the financial statements.Mr TR Levett
is an executive director ofNVM.

With effect fromApril 2006 amanagement
performance incentive schemewas introduced
underwhich investment executives employed
byNVMare required to invest personally (and
on the same terms as the company andother
fundsmanagedbyNVM) in theordinary share
capital of investee companies inwhich the
company invests. Thedirectors review the
operationof the schemeannually.

As requiredby the Listing Rules, the directors
confirm that in their opinion the continuing
appointment ofNVMas investmentmanager
on the terms agreed is in the interests of the
company’s shareholders as awhole. In reaching
this conclusion thedirectors have taken into
account the performanceof the investment
portfolio and the efficient andeffective service
providedbyNVMto the company.

Share capital – purchase of shares
During the year the companypurchased
for cancellation 756,037of its own shares,
representing 1.9%of the called-up share capital
of the company at the beginning of the year,
for a considerationof £600,000. Purchases
weremade in linewith the company’s policy
of purchasing available shares at a discount
to net asset value.

At the 2011 annual generalmeeting
shareholders authorised the company to
purchase in themarket up to 4,043,480ordinary
shares (equivalent to approximately 10%of
the then issuedordinary share capital) at a
minimumprice of 5pper share and amaximum
price per share of notmore than105%of the
averagemarket value for the ordinary shares
in the company for the five business days prior
to thedate onwhich theordinary shareswere
purchased. As at 31March 2012756,037 shares
hadbeenpurchasedunder this authority,which
at that date remainedeffective in respect of
3,287,443 shares; the authoritywill lapse at the
conclusionof the 2012 annual generalmeeting
of the companyon5 July 2012.

Share capital – issue of shares
During the year the company issued3,635,028
newordinarysharesof5p foracashconsideration
of £3,599,000 throughpublic offers for
subscription. In addition the company issued
5,950,459newordinary shares of 5p in order to
effect themergerwithNorthernAIMVCTPLC.

Fixed assets
Movements in fixed asset investments during
the year are set out inNote 8 to the financial
statements.

Annual general meeting
Notice of the 2012 annual generalmeeting to
beheld on5 July 2012 is set out in a separate
circular to shareholders alongwith explanatory
comments on the resolutions.

Substantial shareholdings
Nodisclosures ofmajor shareholdings hadbeen
made to the companyunderDisclosure and
Transparency Rule 5 (VoteHolder and Issuer
NotificationRules) as at the date of this report.

Independent auditors
KPMGAudit Plc have indicated theirwillingness
to continue as auditors of the company and
resolutions to re-appoint themand to authorise
the directors to fix their remunerationwill
be proposed at the annual generalmeeting.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 18May 2012
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Directors’ remuneration report

This report has beenpreparedby thedirectors
in accordancewith the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006. A resolution to approve
the reportwill be proposed at the annual
generalmeeting.

The company’s independent auditors, KPMG
Audit Plc, are required to give their opinion
on certain information included in this report,
as indicatedbelow. Their report on these
andothermatters is set out onpage 26.

Board of directors
Theboard currently comprises four directors,
all ofwhomarenon-executive. Theboarddoes
not have a separate remuneration committee,
as the companyhas noemployees or executive
directors.Theboardhasestablishedanomination
committee, chairedbyMr JGDFerguson and
comprising all the directors,which considers
the selection and appointment of directors
andmakes recommendations to theboard
as to the level of directors’ fees. Theboard
has not retained external advisors in relation
to remunerationmatters but has access to
information about directors’ fees paid by
other companies of a similar size and type.

Remuneration policy
Theboard considers that directors’ fees should
reflect the time commitment required and the
high level of responsibility bornebydirectors,
and should bebroadly comparable to those
paid by similar companies. It is not considered
appropriate that directors’ remuneration
should beperformance-related, andnone
of the directors is eligible for bonuses, pension
benefits, share options, long-term incentive
schemesor other benefits in respect of their
services as non-executive directors of the
company.Mr TR Levett is entitled to participate
in performance incentive arrangements
established for the benefit of certain executives
ofNVM, as described in thedirectors’ report
onpage 17.

Directors’ feeswere reviewedby the
nomination committee during itsmeeting
inMarch 2012,when itwas recommended
that fees should remain at £20,000per
annum for the chairmanand£15,000 for
other directors for the year ending 31March
2013. The articles of association place an
overall limit (currently £100,000per annum)
ondirectors’ remuneration.

Directors’ fees (audited
information)
The fees paid to individual directors in respect
of the years ended31March 2012 and31March
2011 are shown in Table 1.

Terms of appointment
The articles of association provide that
directors shall retire andbe subject to re-
election at the first annual generalmeeting
after their appointment and anydirectorwho
was not appointedor re-appointed at oneof
the preceding twoannual generalmeetings
shall retire andbe subject to re-election at each
annual generalmeeting.Noneof the directors
has a service contractwith the company.On
being appointedor re-elected, directors receive
a letter from the company setting out the terms
of their appointment and their specific duties
and responsibilities. A director’s appointment
maybe terminatedon threemonths’ notice
being givenby the company and in certain
other circumstances.

Company performance
The graphopposite compares the total return
(assuming all dividends are re-invested) to
ordinary shareholders in the companyover the
five years ended31March 2012with the total
return fromanotional investment in the FTSE
All-Share index over the sameperiod. This index
is considered to be themost appropriate broad
equitymarket index for comparative purposes.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 18May 2012

Theboard currently comprises four directors,
all ofwhomarenon-executive.
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Year ended Year ended
31March 2012 31March 2011

J GD Ferguson 20,000 19,500
C J Fleetwood 15,000 14,500
J R Hustler (retired 23 September 2010) – 6,750
T R Levett – –
JMOWaddell 15,000 14,500

Mr T R Levett waived his entitlement to directors’ fees in respect of both years.

Table 1: Directors’ fees

Northern 3VCTNAV total return
Northern 3VCT share price total return
FTSEAll-Share index total return

Five years to 31March 2012 (March 2007 = 100)

Return to shareholders in Northern 3 VCT PLC
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Corporategovernance

TheboardofNorthern3VCTPLChasconsidered
theprinciples and recommendations of the
Associationof Investment Companies Code
of CorporateGovernance (AIC Code) by
reference to the relatedAssociationof
Investment Companies CorporateGovernance
Guide for Investment Companies (AICGuide).
TheAIC Code, as explainedby theAICGuide,
addresses all the principles set out in theUK
CorporateGovernanceCode, aswell as setting
outadditionalprinciplesand recommendations
on issues that are of specific relevance to
the company. TheAICCode canbe viewed
atwww.theaic.co.uk/Documents/Technical/
AICCodeof CorporateGovernance
March2010.pdf.

The board considers that reporting against
the principles and recommendations of the
AIC Code, andby reference to theAICGuide
(which incorporates theUKCorporate
GovernanceCode),will provide better
information to shareholders.

The company is committed tomaintaining high
standards in corporate governance andduring
the year ended31March 2012 compliedwith
the recommendations of theAIC Code and the
relevant provisions of theUKCorporate
GovernanceCode, except as set out below.

TheUKCorporateGovernanceCode includes
provisions relating to the role of the chief
executive, executive directors’ remuneration
and theneed for an internal audit function. For
the reasons set out in theAICGuide, and in the
preamble to theUKCorporateGovernance
Code, the board considers these provisions are
not relevant to theposition ofNorthern 3VCT
PLC,which is an externallymanaged venture
capital trust. The companyhas therefore not
reported further in respect of these provisions.

Board of directors
The companyhas a boardof four non-executive
directors, themajority ofwhomare considered
to be independent of the company’s investment
manager, NVMPrivate Equity. Theboardmeets
regularly on aquarterly basis, andonother
occasions as required. Theboard is responsible
to shareholders for the effective stewardship of
the company’s affairs andhas a formal schedule
ofmatters specifically reserved for its decision
which include:

• consideration of long-term strategic issues;

• valuationof the unquoted investment
portfolio; and

• ensuring the company’s compliancewith
goodpractice in corporate governance
matters.

A brief biographical summary of eachdirector
is givenonpage 4.

Thechairman,Mr JGDFerguson, leads theboard
in thedeterminationof its strategy and in the
achievement of its objectives. The chairman is
responsible for organising the business of the
board, ensuring its effectiveness and setting
its agenda, andhas no involvement in theday
to day business of the company.He facilitates
the effective contributionof the directors and
ensures that they receive accurate, timely and
clear information and that they communicate
effectivelywith shareholders.

Theboardhas established a formal process,
led by the chairman, for the annual evaluation
of the performanceof the board, its principal
committeesand individualdirectors. The
directorsaremade aware on appointment
that their performancewill be subject to
regularevaluation. Theperformanceof the
chairman is evaluatedby ameeting of the
other boardmembers under the leadership
ofMrC J Fleetwood.

The company secretary,MrCDMellor, is
responsible for advising the board through
the chairmanonall governancematters. All
of the directors have access to the advice and
services of the company secretary,whohas
administrative responsibility for themeetings
of the board and its committees. Directors
may also take independent professional advice
at the company’s expensewhere necessary
in the performanceof their duties. As all
of the directors are non-executive, it is not
considered appropriate to identify amember
of the board as the senior non-executive
director of the company.

The company’s articles of association and the
schedule ofmatters reserved to theboard for
decision provide that the appointment and
removal of the company secretary is amatter
for the board.

The company’s articles of association require
that one third of the directors should retire
by rotation each year and seek re-election at
the annual generalmeeting, and that directors
newly appointedby theboard should seek re-
appointmentat thenextannualgeneralmeeting.
Theboard complieswith the requirement
of theUKCorporateGovernanceCode that
all directors are required to submit themselves
for re-election at least every three years.

The company is committed tomaintaining
high standards in corporate governance.
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Independence of directors
Theboard regularly reviews the independence
of itsmembers and is satisfied that (with the
exceptionofMr TR Levettwho is a director
andemployeeofNVM, the company’s
investmentmanager) the company’s directors
are independent in character and judgement
and there are no relationships or circumstances
which could affect their objectivity.

TheAICCode recommends thatwhereadirector
has served formore thannine years, theboard
should state its reasons for believing that the
individual remains independent. Theboard is
of the view that a termof service in excessof
nine years is not in itself prejudicial to adirector’s
ability to carryouthis/herduties effectively and
froman independentperspective; thenature
of the company’s business is such that individual
directors’ experienceandcontinuity of board
membership can significantly enhance the
effectivenessof theboardasawhole.Accordingly
it is not consideredappropriate to require
directorswhohave served formore thannine
years to seekannual re-election.Nevertheless
theboardacknowledges that periodic
refreshmentof itsmembership is desirable.

Board committees
Theboardhas appointed three standing
committees tomake recommendations to
theboard in specific areas. Theboarddoes
not have a separate remuneration committee,
as the companyhas noemployees or executive
directors. Detailed information relating to
the remunerationof directors is given in
thedirectors’ remuneration report onpages
18 and19.

Audit Committee
During the year the audit committee comprised:

MrC J Fleetwood (Chairman)
Mr JGDFerguson
Mr JMOWaddell

The audit committee’s termsof reference
include the following roles and responsibilities:

• monitoring andmaking recommendations
to theboard in relation to the company’s
published financial statements andother
formal announcements relating to the
company’s financial performance;

• monitoring andmaking recommendations
to theboard in relation to the company’s
internal control (including internal financial
control) and riskmanagement systems;

• periodically considering theneed for
an internal audit function;

• making recommendations to the
board in relation to the appointment,
re-appointment and removal of the
external auditors and approving the
remuneration and termsof engagement
of the external auditors;

• reviewing andmonitoring the external
auditors’ independence andobjectivity and
the effectiveness of the audit process, taking
into consideration relevantUKprofessional
and regulatory requirements;

• monitoring the extent towhich the external
auditors are engaged to supply non-audit
services; and

• ensuring that the investmentmanager
hasarrangements inplace for the
investigationand follow-upof any concerns
raised confidentially by staff in relation
to thepropriety of financial reporting
or othermatters.

The committee reviews its termsof reference
and its effectiveness annually and recommends
to theboard any changes required as a result
of the review. The termsof reference are
available on request from the company
secretary andon theNVMPrivate Equity
website,www.nvm.co.uk.

The audit committeemeets three times per
year andhas direct access to KPMGAudit Plc,
the company’s external auditors. Theboard
considers that themembers of the committee
are independent andhave collectively the skills
and experience required to discharge their
duties effectively, and that the chairmanof the
committeemeets the requirements of theUK
CorporateGovernanceCode as to recent and
relevant financial experience.
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The companydoes not have an independent
internal audit function as it is not deemed
appropriate given the size of the company and
thenature of the company’s business. However,
the committee considers annuallywhether
there is a need for such a function and if
sowould recommend this to theboard.

During the year ended31March 2012 the audit
committee discharged its responsibilities by:

• reviewing and approving the external
auditors’ termsof engagement and
remuneration;

• reviewing the external auditors’ plan for the
audit of the company’s financial statements,
including identificationof key risks and
confirmationof auditor independence;

• reviewingNVMPrivate Equity's statement
of internal controls operated in relation to
the company’s business and assessing the
effectiveness of those controls inminimising
the impact of key risks;

• reviewing periodic reports on the
effectiveness ofNVMPrivate Equity's
compliance procedures;

• reviewing the appropriateness of the
company’s accounting policies;

• reviewing the company’s draft annual
financial statements, half-yearly results
statement and interimmanagement
statements prior to board approval, including
theproposed fair value of investments as
determinedby thedirectors;

• reviewing the external auditors’ detailed
reports to the committee on the annual
financial statements; and

• recommending to theboard and
shareholders the reappointment of KPMG
Audit Plc as the auditors of the company.

Nomination Committee
During the year the nomination committee
comprised:

Mr JGDFerguson (Chairman)
MrC J Fleetwood
MrTR Levett
Mr JMOWaddell

Thenomination committee considers the
selection and appointment of directors
andmakes annual recommendations to
theboard as to the level of directors’ fees.

The committeemonitors the balance of skills,
knowledge andexperience offeredbyboard
members, and satisfies itself that they are able
to devote sufficient time to carry out their role
efficiently andeffectively.

When recommending newappointments to
theboard the committee drawson itsmembers’
extensive business experience and rangeof
contacts to identify suitable candidates; the
use of formal advertisements andexternal
consultants is not considered cost-effective
given the company’s size. Newdirectors are
providedwith briefingmaterial relating to
the company, its investmentmanagers and
the venture capital industry aswell as to their
own legal responsibilities as directors. The
committee haswritten termsof referencewhich
are reviewedannually and are available on
request from the company secretary andon the
NVMPrivate Equitywebsite,www.nvm.co.uk.

Management Engagement
Committee
During the year themanagement engagement
committee comprised:

Mr JGDFerguson (Chairman)
MrC J Fleetwood
Mr JMOWaddell

Themanagement engagement committee
undertakes aperiodic reviewof theperformance
of the investmentmanager, NVMPrivate Equity,
andof the termsof themanagement agreement
including the level of fees payable and the
length of the notice period. Theprincipal terms
of the agreement are set out inNote 3 to the
financial statements onpage 32.

Following the latest reviewby the committee,
the board concluded that the continuing
appointment ofNVMPrivate Equitywas
in the interests of the company and its
shareholders as awhole. NVMPrivate Equity
has demonstrated its commitment to and
expertise in venture capital investment over
an extendedperiod, as a result ofwhich the
companyhas established a consistent long-term
performance record.NVMPrivate Equity has
also performed its company secretarial and
accounting duties efficiently andeffectively.

Attendance at board and
committee meetings
Table 1 sets out the number of formal board and
committeemeetings held during the year ended
31March 2012 and thenumber attendedby
eachdirector comparedwith themaximum
possible attendance.

Corporate responsibility
Theboardaims toensure that thecompany takes
a positive approach to corporate responsibility,
in relation both to itself and to the companies it
invests in. This entailsmaintaining a responsible
attitude to ethical, environmental, governance
and social issues, and the encouragement
of goodpractice in investee companies. The
board seeks to avoid investing in companies
which donot operatewithin relevant ethical,
environmental and social legislation or
otherwise fail to complywith appropriate
industry standards.

Investor relations
In fulfilment of the chairman’s obligations
under theUKCorporateGovernanceCode, the
chairmangives feedback to theboardon issues
raisedwithhimby shareholderswith a view to
ensuring thatmembers of the boarddevelop
anunderstanding of the viewsof shareholders
about their company. Theboard recognises the
value ofmaintaining regular communications
with shareholders. Formal reports are sent to
shareholdersat thehalf-yearandyear-endstages,
andanopportunity isgiventoshareholders at the
annual generalmeeting to question theboard
and the investmentmanager onmatters relating
to the company’s operation andperformance.
Proxy voting figures for each resolution are
announced at generalmeetings and aremade
availablepublicly following the relevantmeeting.

Further information can also beobtained
via theNVMPrivate Equitywebsite at
www.nvm.co.uk.

Corporategovernance continued
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Internal control
Thedirectors haveoverall responsibility for
ensuring that there are in place systemsof
internal control, both financial andnon-financial,
and for reviewing theireffectiveness.Thepurpose
of the internal financial controls is to ensure
that proper accounting records aremaintained,
the company’s assets are safeguarded and the
financial informationusedwithin thebusiness
and for publication is accurate and reliable;
such a systemcanprovide only reasonable
andnot absolute assurance againstmaterial
misstatement or loss. Theboard regularly
reviews financial performance and results
with the investmentmanager. Responsibility
for accounting, secretarial services and
physical custody of documents of title relating
to venture capital investments has been
contractually delegated toNVMPrivate Equity
under themanagement agreement. NVM
Private Equity has established its own system
of internal controls in relation to thesematters,
details ofwhich havebeen reviewedby the
audit committee.

Non-financial internal controls include the
systemsof operational and compliance controls
maintainedbythe investmentmanager in relation
to the company’s business aswell as the
management of key risks as referred to in the
sectionheaded “Riskmanagement” .

Thedirectors confirm that bymeans of the
procedures set out above, and in accordance
with “Internal Controls: Guidance forDirectors
on theCombinedCode”, publishedby the
Institute of CharteredAccountants in England
andWales, they have established a continuing
process for identifying, evaluating andmanaging
the significant potential risks facedby the
company andhave reviewed the effectiveness
of the internal control systems. This process
has been in place throughout and subsequent
to the accounting periodunder review.

Risk management
Riskmanagement is discussed in the business
reviewonpage 10.

Share capital, rights attaching
to the shares and restrictions
on voting and transfer
As at 31March 201249,404,252ordinary shares
were in issue (as at that date noneof the issued
shareswere held by the company as treasury
shares). Subject to any suspensionor abrogation
of rights pursuant to relevant lawor the
company’s articles of association, the shares
confer on their holders (other than the company
in respect of any treasury shares) the following
principal rights:

(a) the right to receive out of profits available
for distribution suchdividends asmay
be agreed tobepaid (in the case of a final
dividend in an amount not exceeding
the amount recommendedby theboard
as approvedby shareholders in general
meetingor in the caseof an interimdividend
in an amount determinedby theboard).
All dividends unclaimed for a periodof
12 years after having becomedue for
payment are forfeited automatically and
cease to remain owing by the company;

(b) the right, on a return of assets on a
liquidation, reductionof capital or
otherwise, to share in the surplus assets
of the company remaining after payment
of its liabilities pari passuwith theother
holders of ordinary shares; and

(c) the right to receive notice of and to attend
and speak and vote in personor by proxy
at any generalmeeting of the company.
Ona showof hands everymember present
or represented and voting has one vote
andonapoll everymember present or
represented and voting has one vote for
every share ofwhich thatmember is the
holder; the appointment of a proxymust
be receivednot less than48hours before
the timeof the holding of the relevant
meeting or adjournedmeeting or, in the
case of a poll takenotherwise than at or
on the sameday as the relevantmeeting or
adjournedmeeting, be received after the
poll has beendemandedandnot less than
24hours before the timeappointed for the
taking of the poll.

These rights canbe suspended. If amember,
or any other person appearing to be interested
in shares held by thatmember, has failed to
complywithin the time limits specified in the
company’s articles of associationwith a notice
pursuant to Section 793of theCompanies Act
2006 (notice by company requiring information
about interests in its shares), the company can
until the default ceases suspend the right to
attend and speak and vote at a generalmeeting
and if the shares represent at least 0.25%of
their class the company can alsowithhold any
dividendor othermoneypayable in respect
of the shares (without any obligation to pay
interest) and refuse to accept certain transfers
of the relevant shares.

Shareholders, either aloneorwith other
shareholders, haveother rights as set out
in the company’s articles of association
and in theCompanies Act 2006.

Management
Audit Nomination engagement

Board committee committee committee

Number ofmeetings held 5 3 1 1

Attendance (actual/possible):

J GDFerguson (Chairman) 5/5 3/3 1/1 1/1

C J Fleetwood 5/5 3/3 1/1 1/1

TR Levett 5/5 N/A 1/1 N/A

JMOWaddell 5/5 3/3 1/1 1/1

Table 1: Directors’ attendance at meetings
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Amembermay choosewhether his shares are
evidencedby share certificates (certificated
shares) or held in electronic (uncertificated)
form inCREST (theUKelectronic settlement
system). Anymembermay transfer all or any
of his shares, subject in the case of certificated
shares to the rules set out in the company’s
articles of association or in the case of
uncertificated shares to the regulations
governing theoperationof CREST (which allow
thedirectors to refuse to register a transfer
as therein set out); the transferor remains
theholder of the shares until the nameof the
transferee is entered in the register ofmembers.
Thedirectorsmay refuse to register a transfer
of certificated shares in favour ofmore than four
persons jointly orwhere there is no adequate
evidenceof ownership or the transfer is not
duly stamped (if so required). Thedirectorsmay
also refuse to register a share transfer if it is in
respect of a certificated sharewhich is not fully
paid upor onwhich the companyhas a lien
provided that,where the share transfer is in
respect of any share admitted to theOfficial
Listmaintainedby theUK ListingAuthority,
any suchdiscretionmaynot be exercised so
as to prevent dealings taking place on anopen
andproper basis, or if in the opinionof the
directors (andwith the concurrenceof theUK
ListingAuthority) exceptional circumstances
sowarrant, provided that the exercise of such
powerwill not disturb themarket in those
shares.Whilst there are no squeeze-out and sell
out rules relating to the shares in the company’s
articles of association, shareholders are subject
to the compulsory acquisition provisions in
Sections 974 to 991of theCompaniesAct 2006.

Amendment of articles
of association
The company’s articles of associationmaybe
amendedby themembers of the companyby
special resolution (requiring amajority of at
least 75%of thepersons voting on the relevant
resolution).

Appointment and replacement
of directors
Apersonmaybe appointed as a director of
the companyby the shareholders in general
meeting byordinary resolution (requiring a
simplemajority of the persons voting on the
relevant resolution) or by thedirectors; no
person, other than adirector retiring by rotation
or otherwise, shall be appointedor reappointed
adirector at any generalmeeting unless he is
recommendedby thedirectors or, not less than
sevennormore than42 clear days before the
date appointed for themeeting, notice is given
to the companyof the intention to propose that
person for appointment or re-appointment in
the formandmanner set out in the company’s
articles of association.

Eachdirectorwho is appointedby thedirectors
(andwhohas not beenelected as a director
of the companyby themembers at a general
meetingheld in the interval sincehisappointment
as a director of the company) is to be subject
to election as a director of the companyby the
members at the first annual generalmeeting
of the company following his appointment. At
each annual generalmeeting of the company
one third of the directors for the timebeing,
or if their number is not threeor an integral
multiple of three thenumber nearest to but
not exceeding one third, are to be subject
to re-election.

TheCompanies Act 2006 allows shareholders
in generalmeeting byordinary resolution
(requiring a simplemajority of the persons
voting on the relevant resolution) to remove
anydirector before the expiration of his or
her periodof office, butwithout prejudice
to any claim for damageswhich thedirector
mayhave for breachof any contract of service
betweenhimor her and the company. A person
also ceases to be adirector if he or she resigns
inwriting, ceases to be adirector by virtue of
any provisionof theCompanies Act, becomes
prohibitedby law frombeingadirector, becomes
bankrupt or is the subject of a relevant
insolvency procedure, or becomesof unsound
mind, or if the board sodecides following at
least sixmonths’ absencewithout leaveor if he
or shebecomes subject to relevant procedures
under themental health laws, as set out in the
company’s articles of association.

Powers of the directors
The company’s articles of association
specify that, subject to the provisions of the
Companies Act 2006 and articles of association
of the company and anydirections givenby
shareholders by special resolution, the business
of the company is to bemanagedby the
directors,whomayexercise all the powers
of the company,whether relating to the
management of the business or not, except
where theCompanies Act 2006or the articles
of association of the companyotherwise
require. In particular the directorsmay
exercise onbehalf of the company its powers
to purchase its own shares to the extent
permittedby shareholders. Authoritywas given
at the company’s 2011 annual generalmeeting
tomakemarket purchases of up to 4,043,480
ordinary shares at any timeup to the 2012
annual generalmeeting andotherwise on the
terms set out in the relevant resolution, and
authority is being sought at the annual general
meeting to beheld on5 July 2012 as set out
in a separate circular.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 18May 2012

Corporategovernance continued
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Thedirectors are responsible for preparing the
annual report and the financial statements in
accordancewith applicable lawand regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare
financial statements foreach financial year.Under
that law thedirectors have elected to prepare
the financial statements in accordancewith
UKAccounting Standards and applicable law
(UKGenerally AcceptedAccounting Practice).

Under company law thedirectorsmust not
approve the financial statements unless they
are satisfied that they give a true and fair view
of the state of affairs of the company andof the
profit or loss of the company for that period.
In preparing these financial statements, the
directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then
apply themconsistently;

• make judgements andestimates that are
reasonable andprudent;

• statewhether applicableUKAccounting
Standards havebeen followed, subject
to anymaterial departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going
concernbasis unless it is inappropriate to
presume that the companywill continue
in business.

Thedirectors are responsible for keeping
adequate accounting records that are sufficient
to showandexplain the company’s transactions
anddisclosewith reasonable accuracy at any
time the financial position of the company and
enablethemtoensurethat its financial statements
complywith theCompanies Act 2006. They have
general responsibility for taking such steps as
are reasonably open to them to safeguard the
assets of the company and toprevent and
detect fraud andother irregularities.

Under applicable lawand regulations, the
directors are also responsible for preparing
a directors’ report, directors’ remuneration
report and corporate governance statement
that complywith that lawand those regulations.

Thedirectors are responsible for the
maintenance and integrity of the corporate
and financial information includedon the
company’swebsite. Legislation in theUK
governing thepreparation anddissemination
of financial statementsmaydiffer from
legislation in other jurisdictions.

We confirm that to thebest of our knowledge:

• the financial statements, prepared in
accordancewith the applicable accounting
standards, give a true and fair viewof the
assets, liabilities, financial position andprofit
or loss of the company; and

• thedirectors’ report includes a fair review
of the development andperformanceof the
business and theposition of the company,
togetherwith a descriptionof the principal
risksanduncertainties that thecompany faces.

By order of the Board

CDMellor
Secretary 18May 2012

Directors’responsibilities statement
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Independentauditor’s report

To themembers of
Northern 3 VCTPLC
Wehave audited the financial statements of
Northern 3VCTPLC for the year ended31March
2012 set out onpages 28 to 40. The financial
reporting framework that has been applied in
their preparation is applicable lawandUK
Accounting Standards (UKGenerally Accepted
Accounting Practice).

This report ismade solely to the company’s
members, as a body, in accordancewith Chapter
3 of Part 16of theCompanies Act 2006.Our
auditwork has beenundertaken so thatwe
might state to the company’smembers those
mattersweare required to state to them in an
auditor’s report and for noother purpose. To
the fullest extent permittedby law,wedonot
accept or assume responsibility to anyoneother
than the company and the company’smembers,
as a body, for our auditwork, for this report,
or for the opinionswehave formed.

Respective responsibilities
of directors and auditor
As explainedmore fully in the directors’
responsibilities statement set out onpage 25,
the directors are responsible for the preparation
of the financial statements and for being
satisfied that they give a true and fair view.Our
responsibility is to audit, and express anopinion
on, the financial statements in accordancewith
applicable lawand International Standards on
Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards
require us to complywith theAuditing Practices
Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the
financial statements
Adescriptionof the scopeof an audit of financial
statements is providedon theAPB’sweb-site
atwww.frc.org.uk/apb/scope/private.cfm.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair viewof the state of the
company’s affairs as at 31March 2012 and
of its profit for the year thenended;

• havebeenproperly prepared in accordance
withUKGenerally AcceptedAccounting
Practice; and

• havebeenprepared in accordancewith the
requirements of theCompanies Act 2006.

Opinion on other matters
prescribed by the Companies
Act 2006
In our opinion:

• thepart of the directors’ remuneration report
to be auditedhas beenproperly prepared in
accordancewith theCompaniesAct2006; and

• the information given in the directors’ report
for the financial year forwhich the financial
statements are prepared is consistentwith
the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required
to report by exception
Wehavenothing to report in respect
of the following:

Under theCompaniesAct 2006weare required
to report to you if, in our opinion:

• adequate accounting records havenot been
kept, or returns adequate for our audit have
not been received frombranches not visited
byus; or

• the financial statements and thepart of
the directors’ remuneration report to
be audited are not in agreementwith the
accounting records and returns; or

• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration
specified by laware notmade; or

• wehavenot received all the information and
explanationswe require for our audit; or

• a corporate governance statement has
not beenpreparedby the company.

Under theListingRulesweare required to review:

• thedirectors’ statement, set out
onpage 16, in relation to going concern;

• the part of the corporate governance
statement onpages 20 to 24 relating to
the company’s compliancewith thenine
provisions of the June2010UKCorporate
GovernanceCode specified for our review;
and

• certain elements of the report to
shareholders by theboardondirectors’
remuneration.

CatherineBurnet (Senior StatutoryAuditor)
for andonbehalf ofKPMGAudit Plc,
StatutoryAuditor

CharteredAccountants
Edinburgh

18May2012
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Incomestatement
for the year ended31March 2012

Year ended 31March 2012 Year ended 31March 2011
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gain on disposal of investments 8 – 628 628 – 778 778
Movements in fair value of investments 8, 16 – 3 ,023 3 ,023 – 1,361 1,361

– 3,651 3,651 – 2,139 2,139

Income 2 1,746 – 1,746 1 ,100 – 1 ,100
Investmentmanagement fee 3 (208) (894) (1,102) (173) (603) (776)
Recoverable VAT – – – 25 74 99
Other expenses 4 (283) (11) (294) (268) – (268)

Return on ordinary activities before tax 1,255 2,746 4,001 684 1,610 2,294
Tax on return on ordinary activities 5 (210) 210 – (148) 147 (1)

Return on ordinary activities after tax 1,045 2,956 4,001 536 1,757 2,293

Return per share 7 2.4p 6.8p 9.2p 1.4p 4.5p 5.9p

Dividends paid/proposed
in respect of the year 6 2.2p 2.8p 5.0p 1.4p 3.1p 4.5p

• The total columnof this statement is the profit and loss account of the company. The supplementary revenue return and
capital return columnshavebeenpreparedunder guidance publishedby theAssociationof Investment Companies.

• There are no recognised gains or losses other than those disclosed in the income statement.
• All items in the above statement derive fromcontinuing operations.
• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Reconciliationofmovements
in shareholders’ funds
for the year ended31March 2012

Year ended Year ended
31March 2012 31March 2011

Notes £000 £000

Equity shareholders’ funds at 1 April 2011 37,428 32,412
Return on ordinary activities after tax 4,001 2,293
Dividends recognised in the year 6 (1,931) (1,556)
Net proceeds of share issues 15 3,418 5,002
Shares issued onmerger 11 5,482 –
Shares purchased for cancellation 15 (600) (723)

Equity shareholders’ funds at 31March 2012 47,798 37,428

• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Balance sheet
as at 31March 2012

31March 2012 31March 2011
Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Investments 8 39,606 33,746

Current assets
Debtors 13 192 397
Cash and deposits 8,511 3,940

8,703 4,337

Creditors (amounts falling duewithin one year) 14 (511) (655)

Net current assets 8,192 3,682

Net assets 47,798 37,428

Capital and reserves
Called-up equity share capital 15 2,470 2,029
Share premium 16 3,219 21,378
Capital redemption reserve 16 430 392
Capital reserve 16 36,756 12,307
Revaluation reserve 16 4,042 743
Revenue reserve 16 881 579

Total equity shareholders’ funds 47,798 37,428

Net asset value per share 17 96.7p 92.2p

• The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

The financial statements onpages 28 to 40were approvedby thedirectors on18May 2012 andare signedon their behalf by:

J GDFerguson C J Fleetwood
Director Director



30 Northern 3VCTPLCAnnual Report andFinancial Statements 2012

Cash flowstatement
for the year ended31March 2012

Year ended Year ended
31March 2012 31March 2011

£000 £000

Net cash inflow fromoperating activities 528 197

Taxation
Corporation tax paid – –

Financial investment
Purchase of investments (4,798) (12,741)
Sale/repayment of investments 7,429 4,251

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financial investment 2,631 (8,490)

Acquisitions
Cash and deposits acquired onmerger 604 –

Equity dividends paid (1,931) (1,556)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing 1,832 (9,849)

Financing
Issue of ordinary shares 3,598 5,301
Share issue expenses (259) (299)
Purchase of ordinary shares for cancellation (600) (723)

Net cash inflow from financing 2,739 4,279

Increase/(decrease) in cash at bank 4,571 (5,570)

Reconciliation of return before tax
to net cash flow fromoperating activities
Revenue return on ordinary activities before tax 4,001 2,294
Gain on disposal of investments (628) (778)
Movements in fair value of investments (3,023) (1,361)
Decrease/(increase) in debtors 230 (80)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors (52) 122

Net cash inflow fromoperating activities 528 197

Analysis ofmovement in net funds 1 April 2011 Cash flows 31March 2012
£000 £000 £000

Cash and deposits 3,940 4,571 8,511



31Northern 3VCTPLCAnnual Report andFinancial Statements 2012

1. Accounting policies
A summary of the principal accounting policies,
all ofwhich havebeen consistently applied
throughout the year and thepreceding year,
is set out below.

(a)Basis of accounting
The financial statements havebeenprepared
ona going concernbasis under thehistorical
cost convention, except for the revaluationof
certain financial instruments, and in accordance
withUKGenerally AcceptedAccounting Practice
(UKGAAP).Where presentational guidance set
out in the Statement of RecommendedPractice
(SORP) “Financial Statements of Investment
Trust Companies”, revised in January 2009, is
consistentwith the requirements ofUKGAAP,
thedirectorshave sought toprepare the financial
statements on a consistent basis compliantwith
the recommendations of the SORP.

(b)Valuationof investments
Purchases and sales of investments are
recognised in the financial statements
at the date of transaction (tradedate).

The company’s investments havebeen
designatedby thedirectors as fair value through
profit and loss at the timeof acquisition and
aremeasured at subsequent reporting dates
at fair value. In the case of investments quoted
on a recognised stock exchange, fair value is
establishedby reference to the closing bid
price on the relevant date or the last traded
price, depending on the conventionof the
exchangeonwhich the investment is quoted.
In the case of unquoted investments, fair value
is established in accordancewith industry
guidelines by usingmeasurements of value such
as price of recent transaction, earningsmultiple
andnet assets;where no reliable fair value can
be estimatedusing such techniques, unquoted
investments are carried at cost subject to
provision for impairmentwhere necessary.

Gains and losses arising fromchanges in fair
value of investments are recognised as part of
the capital returnwithin the income statement
and allocated to the revaluation reserve.
Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition
or disposal of investments are charged to capital
returnwithin the income statement.

Those venture capital investments thatmay
be termedassociatedundertakings are carried
at fair value as determinedby thedirectors in
accordancewith the company’s normal policy
and are not equity accounted as requiredby
theCompanies Act 2006. Thedirectors consider
that, as these investments are held as part of
the company’s portfoliowith a view to the
ultimate realisation of capital gains, equity
accountingwould not give a true and fair view
of the company’s interests in these investments.
Quantification of the effect of this departure
is not practicable. Carrying investments at fair
value is specifically permittedunder Financial
Reporting Standard 9 “Associates and Joint
Ventures”,where venture capital entities hold
investments as part of a portfolio.

(c) Income
Dividends receivable onquoted equity shares
are brought into account on the ex-dividend
date. Dividends receivable onunquoted
equity shares are brought into accountwhen
the company’s right to receive payment is
established and there is no reasonable doubt
that paymentwill be received. Fixed returns
onnon-equity shares anddebt securities are
recognisedon aneffective interest rate basis,
provided there is no reasonable doubt that
paymentwill be received in due course.

(d)Expenses
All expenses are accounted for on an accruals
basis. Expenses are charged to revenue return
within the income statement except that:

• expenseswhich are incidental to the
acquisition or disposal of an investment are
allocated to capital return as incurred; and

• expenses are split and allocatedpartly
to capital returnwhere a connection
with themaintenanceor enhancement
of the value of the investments held can
bedemonstrated, and accordingly the basic
element of the investmentmanagement fee
has been allocated 25% to revenue return
and75% to capital return, in order to reflect
the directors’ expected long-termviewof the
nature of the investment returns of the
company. Theperformance-related element
of the investmentmanagement fee has been
charged100% to capital return.

(e)Revenueandcapital
The revenue columnof the income statement
includes all incomeand revenue expenses of the
company. The capital column includes realised
andunrealised gains and losses on investments
and that part of the investmentmanagement
feewhich is allocated to capital return.

(f) Taxation
UKcorporation tax payable is provided
on taxable profits at the current rate. The
tax charge for the year is allocatedbetween
revenue return and capital return on the
“marginal basis” as recommended in the SORP.

Provision ismade for deferred taxationon all
timing differences calculated at the current
rate of tax relevant to thebenefit or liability.

(g)Dividendspayable
Dividendspayableare recognisedasdistributions
in the financial statementswhen the company’s
liability tomakepayment has beenestablished.

(h)Provisions
Aprovision is recognised in thebalance sheet
when the companyhas a legal or constructive
obligation as a result of a past event and it is
probable that anoutflowof economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation.No
provision is establishedwhere a reliable
estimate of the obligation cannot bemade.
Provisions are allocated to revenueor capital
depending on thenature of the circumstances.

(i)Capital reserve
The following are accounted for in the capital
reserve: gains or losses on the realisationof
investments; realised andunrealised exchange
differences of a capital nature; the cost of
repurchasing ordinary shares, including stamp
duty and transaction costs; andother capital
charges and credits charged to this account in
accordancewith the abovepolicies.

(j)Revaluation reserve
Changes in fair value of investments are dealt
with in this reserve.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended31March 2012
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2012

2. Income
Year ended Year ended

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Franked investment income
Unquoted companies 104 97
Quoted companies 336 61
Interest receivable
Bank deposits* 12 19
Loans to unquoted companies 1,153 728
Listed fixed-interest investments 141 186
Sundry income* – 9

1,746 1,100

*Denotes income arising from investments not designated as fair value through profit or loss at the time of acquisition.

3. Investment management fee

Year ended 31March 2012 Year ended 31March 2011
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Investmentmanagement fee:
Basic 208 623 831 173 518 691
Performance-related – 271 271 – 85 85

208 894 1,102 173 603 776

NVMPrivate Equity Limited (NVM)provides investmentmanagement and secretarial services to the companyunder an agreement dated
24 September 2001,whichmaybe terminated at any timebynot less than twelvemonths’ notice being givenby either party.

NVMreceives a basicmanagement fee, payable quarterly in advance, at the rate of 2.06%per annumof net assets calculatedhalf-yearly as at
31March and30 September. NVMbears the cost of Sarasin&Partners’ fees formanaging the listed fixed-interest portfolio. NVMalso provides
administrative and secretarial services to the company for a fee of £45,000per annum (linked to themovement in theRPI). This fee is included
in other expenses (seeNote 4).

NVM is also entitled to receive a performance-relatedmanagement fee equivalent to 14.2%of the amount, if any, bywhich the total return in each
financial year (expressed as a percentageof opening net asset value) exceeds a performancehurdle. Thehurdle is a composite rate basedon7%on
average long-term investments and thehigher of base rate and3%onaverage cash andnear-cash investments during the year. Following a period in
which net assets decline, a "highwatermark"will apply to the calculationof the performance-related fee butwill be then adjusteddownwards to the
extent that a positive return is achieved in the following financial year. Theperformance-relatedmanagement fee is subject to anoverall capof 2.25%
of net assets.

The total running costs of the company, excluding performance-relatedmanagement fees and any irrecoverable VAT thereon, are capped at 3.5%
of its net assets andNVMhas agreed that any excesswill be refundedbywayof a reduction in its fees.
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4. Other expenses

Year ended Year ended
31March 2012 31March 2011

£000 £000

Administrative and secretarial services 46 44
Directors’ remuneration 54 56
Auditors’ remuneration – audit services 20 19
Legal and professional expenses 24 15
Share issue promoter’s commission 29 25
Irrecoverable VAT 20 12
Other expenses 90 97

283 268

Informationondirectors’ remuneration is given in the directors’ remuneration report onpages 18 and19.

5. Tax on return on ordinary activities

Year ended 31March 2012 Year ended 31March 2011
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(a) Analysis of charge/(credit) for the year
UK corporation tax payable/(recoverable)
on the return for the year 210 (210) – 148 (147) 1

(b) Tax reconciliation
Return on ordinary activities before tax 1,255 2,746 4,001 684 1,610 2,294

Return on ordinary activitiesmultiplied
by the standard rate of UK corporation tax
of 26% (2011 28%) 326 714 1,040 192 451 643

Effect of:
UK dividends not subject to tax (114) – (114) (44) – (44)
Capital returns not subject to tax – (163) (163) – (218) (218)
Unrealised adjustments to fair value – (786) (786) – (381) (381)
Marginal relief (2) 2 – – – –
Increase in surplus
management expenses – 23 23 – 2 2
Adjustment to tax charge in
respect of prior periods – – – – (1) (1)

Current tax charge/(credit) for the year 210 (210) – 148 (147) 1

(c) Factorswhichmayaffect future tax charges

The companyhas not recognised adeferred tax asset in respect of surplusmanagement expenses carried forwardof £109,000 (31March 2011£27,000),
as the companymaynot generate sufficient taxable income in the foreseeable future to utilise these expenses. There is noother unprovided
deferred taxation.

Approved venture capital trusts are exempt from tax on capital gainswithin the company. Since thedirectors intend that the companywill continue
to conduct its affairs so as tomaintain its approval as a venture capital trust, no current or deferred tax has beenprovided in respect of any capital
gains or losses arising on the revaluationor disposal of investments.

TheGovernment has announced its attention to further reduce theUK corporation tax rate to 23%by1April 2014.
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2012

6. Dividends

Year ended 31March 2012 Year ended 31March 2011
Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

(a) Recognised as distributions in the
financial statements for the year
Previous year’s second interim dividend 283 728 1,011 – – –
Previous year’s final dividend – – – 39 741 780
Current year’s interim dividend 460 460 920 272 504 776

743 1,188 1,931 311 1,245 1,556

b) Paid and proposed in respect of the year
Interim paid – 2.0p (2011 2.0p) per share 460 460 920 272 504 776
Second interim declared – nil (2011 2.5p) per share – – – 284 730 1,014
Final proposed – 3.0p (2011 nil) per share 593 889 1,482 – – –

1,053 1,349 2,402 556 1,234 1,790

The revenuedividends paid andproposed in respect of the year form thebasis for determiningwhether the companyhas complied
with the requirements of Section 274of the IncomeTaxAct 2007 as to thedistributionof investment income.

7. Return per share
The calculation of the return per share is basedon the return onordinary activities after tax for the year of £4,001,000 (2011£2,293,000)
andon43,501,946 (201138,787,115) shares, being theweighted averagenumber of shares in issue during the year.

8. Investments
All investments are designated as fair value throughprofit or loss on initial recognition, therefore all gains and losses arise on investments designated
at fair value throughprofit or loss.

Financial Reporting Standard 29 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ (FRS 29) requires an analysis of investments valued at fair value basedon the reliability
and significance of the informationused tomeasure their fair value. The level is determinedby the lowest (that is the least reliable or independently
observable) level of input that is significant to the fair valuemeasurement for the individual investment in its entirety as follows:

• Level 1 – investmentswith quotedprices in an activemarket.

• Level 2 – investmentswhose fair value is baseddirectly onobservable currentmarket prices or indirectly being derived frommarket prices.

• Level 3 – investmentswhose fair value is determinedusing a valuation techniquebasedonassumptions that are not supportedbyobservable
currentmarket prices or basedonobservablemarket data.

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Level 1
Quoted venture capital investments 6,869 2,669
Listed equity investments 5,363 4,237
Listed fixed-interest investments 3,097 6,493
Level 2
None – –
Level 3
Unquoted venture capital investments 24,277 20,347

39,606 33,746
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8. Investments continued
Movements in investments during the year are summarised as follows:

Venture capital Venture capital Listed Listed
– unquoted – quoted equity fixed-interest

Level 3 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Book cost at 1 April 2011 20,030 2,174 3,987 6,473 32,664
Fair value adjustment at 1 April 2011 317 495 250 20 1,082

Fair value at 1 April 2011 20,347 2,669 4,237 6,493 33,746

Movements in the year:
Purchases at cost 5,359 3,415 1,013 126 9,913
Disposals – proceeds (3,473) (415) – (3,541) (7,429)

– net realised gains/(losses) 641 56 – (69) 628
Movements in fair value 1,403 1,144 113 88 2 ,748

Fair value at 31March 2012 24,277 6,869 5,363 3,097 39,606

Comprising:
Book cost at 31March 2012 22,279 5,146 5,000 3,073 35,498
Fair value adjustment at 31March 2012 1,998 1,723 363 24 4,108

24,277 6,869 5,363 3,097 39,606

Equity shares 9,637 6,869 5,363 – 21,869
Preference shares 193 – – – 193
Interest-bearing securities 14,447 – – 3,097 17,544

24,277 6,869 5,363 3,097 39,606

The gains and losses included in the above table have all been recognised in the income statement onpage 28.

FRS 29 requires disclosure, by class of financial instrument, if the effect of changing oneormore inputs to reasonably possible alternative assumptions
would result in a significant change to the fair valuemeasurement. The informationused in determinationof the fair value of Level 3 investments is chosen
with reference to the specific underlying circumstances andposition of each investee company.On that prudent basis the directors consider
that the impact of changing oneormoreof the inputs to reasonably possible alternative assumptionswould not change the fair value significantly.

At 31March 2012 therewere commitments totalling £2,233,000 (31March 2011£613,000) in respect of investments approvedby themanager
but not yet completed.

9. Investment disposals
Disposals of venture capital investments during the yearwere as follows:

Realised gain/(loss)
Carrying value against carrying

Original cost prior to disposal Disposal proceeds value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Andor Technology 14 58 85 27
Twenty 210 42 – (42)
DxS – deferred consideration – – 645 645
Bond International Software 146 146 144 (2)
IDOX 73 114 186 72
IG Doors – loan stock repayment 175 194 194 –
Promanex GroupHoldings 1,695 2,134 2,136 2
Britspace Group 860 66 – (66)
Envirotec – loan stock repayment 280 336 336 –
Other 98 101 162 61

3,551 3,191 3,888 697
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2012

10. Unquoted investments
The cost and carrying value ofmaterial investments in unquoted companies held at 31March 2012 are shownbelow. For this purpose any investment
included in the table of the fifteen largest venture capital investments onpage 11, or in the corresponding table in the previous year’s annual report,
is regarded asmaterial.

31March 2012 31March 2011
Total Carrying Total Carrying
cost value cost value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Kerridge Commercial Systems
Ordinary shares 318 2,460 125 1,049
Loan stock 1,343 1,343 1,119 1,119

1,661 3,803 1,244 2,168

CloserStill Holdings
Ordinary shares 142 1,437 142 528
Loan stock 601 601 601 601

743 2,038 743 1,129

Volumatic (formerly Evolve Investments)
Ordinary shares 216 216 100 100
Loan stock 1,779 1,779 895 895

1,995 1,995 995 995

Paladin Group
Ordinary shares 256 504 256 192
Loan stock 757 757 605 605

1,013 1,261 861 797

Axial SystemsHoldings
Ordinary shares 219 181 145 282
Loan stock 1,074 1,074 859 859

1,293 1,255 1,004 1,141

Control Risks GroupHoldings
Ordinary shares 746 1,037 746 746

KitwaveOne
Ordinary shares 102 117 102 102
Loan stock 898 898 898 898

1,000 1,015 1,000 1,000

Wear Inns
Ordinary shares 208 380 208 208
Loan stock 631 631 631 631

839 1,011 839 839

Tinglobal Holdings
Ordinary shares 228 228 – –
Loan stock 760 760 – –

988 988 – –

IG Doors
Ordinary shares 355 619 50 356
Loan stock 333 358 321 370

688 977 371 726

Lineup Systems
Ordinary shares 174 174 – –
Loan stock 800 800 – –

974 974 – –

RCC Lifesciences
Ordinary shares 100 70 100 100
Loan stock 895 895 895 895

995 965 995 995
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10. Unquoted investments continued

31March 2012 31March 2011
Total Carrying Total Carrying
cost value cost value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cawood Scientific
Ordinary shares 95 212 95 95
Loan stock 730 730 730 730

825 942 825 825

PromanexGroupHoldings
Ordinary shares – – 178 617
Loan stock – – 1,517 1,517

– – 1,695 2,134

Promatic Group
Ordinary shares 59 – 59 59
Loan stock 642 642 642 642

701 642 701 701

Additional information relating tomaterial investments in unquoted companies is givenonpages 12 to 15.

11. Merger with Northern AIM VCT PLC
During the year the companymergedwithNorthernAIMVCTPLC. The company acquired the assets and liabilities ofNorthernAIMVCTPLC at fair value,
as set out below.

Book and fair value
£000

Venture capital investments 5,116

Debtors 25
Cash 604
Creditors (183)

Net current assets 446

Net assets acquired 5,562

Discharged by the allotment of 5,950,459 shares in Northern 3 VCT PLC 5,562

12. Significant interests
There are no shareholdings in companieswhere the company’s holding at 31March 2012 represents (1)more than20%of the allotted equity share capital
of any class, (2)more than20%of the total allotted share capital or (3)more than20%of the assets of the company itself.

13. Debtors

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Prepayments and accrued income 192 298
Other debtors – 99

192 397
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Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended31March 2012

14. Creditors (amounts falling due within one year)

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Accruals and deferred income 447 316
Provision for investment liabilities (Note 19) 64 339
Corporation tax payable – –

511 655

15. Called-up equity share capital

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Allotted and fully paid:
49,404,252 (2011 40,574,802) ordinary shares of 5p 2,470 2,029

The capital of the company ismanaged in accordancewith its investment policywith a view to the achievement of its investment objective, as set out
onpage 6. The company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

During the year the company issued3,635,028ordinary shares of 5p for cash at an averagepremiumof 94.0pper share throughoffers for subscription
and5,950,459ordinary shares of 5p at a premiumof 88.5p in exchange for the net assets ofNorthernAIMVCT. 756,037 shareswere re-purchased for
cancellation at a cost of £600,000.

16. Reserves

Capital
Share redemption Capital Revaluation Revenue

premium reserve reserve reserve reserve
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 April 2011 21,378 392 12,307 743 579
Premiumon issue of ordinary shares 8,680 – – – –
Share issue expenses (259) – – – –
Shares purchased for cancellation – 38 (600) – –
Cancellation of share premium account (26,580) – 26,580 – –
Share premium cancellation expenses – – (11) – –
Realised on disposal of investments – – 628 – –
Transfer on disposal of investments – – (276) 276 –
Movements in fair value of investments – – – 2,748 –
Movements in provision for investment liabilities (Note 19) – – – 275 –
Management fee capitalised net of associated tax – – (684) – –
Revenue return on ordinary activities after tax – – – – 1,045
Dividends recognised in the year – – (1,188) – (743)

At 31March 2012 3,219 430 36,756 4,042 881

At 31March 2012distributable reserves amounted to £38,024,000 (31March 2011£13,156,000), comprising the capital reserve, the revenue reserve
and that part of the revaluation reserve relating to holding gains/losses on readily realisable listed fixed-interest andequity investments.

On14 September 2011 shareholders approved a special resolution to cancel the share premiumaccount of the company. Court consent to the cancellation
was grantedon2March 2012, and accordingly on that date the share premiumaccountwas cancelled and anequivalent sumwas credited to the capital
reserve (which is a distributable reserve).

17. Net asset value per share
The calculation of net asset value per share as at 31March 2012 is basedonnet assets of £47,798,000 (2011£37,428,000) dividedby the 49,404,252
(201140,574,802) ordinary shares in issue at that date.

18. Financial instruments
The company’s financial instruments comprise equity and fixed-interest investments, cash balances and liquid resources including debtors and creditors.
The companyholds financial assets in accordancewith its investment policy of investingmainly in a portfolio of VCT-qualifying unquoted andAIM-quoted
securitieswhilst holding a proportionof its assets in cashor near-cash investments in order to provide a reserve of liquidity.



39Northern 3VCTPLCAnnual Report andFinancial Statements 2012

18. Financial instruments continued
Fixed asset investments (seeNote 8) are valued at fair value. For quoted investments this is either bid price or the latest tradedprice, depending on
the conventionof the exchangeonwhich the investment is quoted.Unquoted investments are carried at fair value as determinedby thedirectors
in accordancewith current venture capital industry guidelines. The fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is representedby their carrying
value in the balance sheet.

In carrying on its investment activities, the company is exposed to various types of risk associatedwith the financial instruments andmarkets inwhich
it invests. Themost significant types of financial risk facing the company aremarket risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The company’s approach tomanaging
these risks is set out below togetherwith a description of the nature and amount of the financial instruments held at the balance sheet date.

Market risk

The company’s strategy formanaging investment risk is determinedwith regard to the company’s investment objective, as outlined in thebusiness
reviewonpage 6. Themanagement ofmarket risk is part of the investmentmanagement process and is a central feature of venture capital investment.
The company’s portfolio ismanaged in accordancewith thepolicies andprocedures described in the corporate governance statement onpages 20
to 24, having regard to thepossible effects of adverse pricemovements,with theobjective ofmaximising overall returns to shareholders. Investments
in unquoted companies, by their nature, usually involve a higher degreeof risk than investments in companies quotedona recognised stock exchange,
though the risk canbemitigated to a certain extent by diversifying theportfolio across business sectors and asset classes. Theoverall dispositionof the
company’s assets ismonitoredby theboardon aquarterly basis.

Details of the company’s investment portfolio at the balance sheet date are set out onpage 11. An analysis of investments betweendebt andequity
instruments is given inNote 8.

25.6% (31March 201118.5%) by value of the company’s net assets comprises equity securities listedon the London Stock Exchangeor quotedonAIM.
A5%movement in the bid price of these securities as at 31March 2012would have changednet assets and the total return for the year by £612,000
(31March 2011£345,000).

50.8% (31March 201154.4%) by value of the company’s net assets comprises investments in unquoted companies held at fair value. The valuation
methods usedby the company include the applicationof a price/earnings ratio derived from listed companieswith similar characteristics, and
consequently the value of the unquotedelement of the portfolio canbe indirectly affectedbypricemovements on the London Stock Exchange.
A 5%movement in the valuationof the unquoted investments at 31March 2012would have changednet assets and the total return for the year
by £1,214,000 (31March 2011£1,017,000).

Interest rate risk

Someof the company’s financial assets are interest-bearing, ofwhich someare at fixed rates and somevariable. As a result, the company is exposed
to fair value interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels ofmarket interest rates.

(a) Fixed rate investments

The table below summarisesweighted average effective interest rates for the company’s fixed rate interest-bearing financial instruments:

31March 2012 31March 2011
Weighted Weighted

Weighted average Weighted average
Total average period for Total average period for

fixed rate interest which rate fixed rate interest which rate
portfolio rate is fixed portfolio rate is fixed

£000 % Years £000 % Years

Listed fixed-interest investments 3,097 3.0% 1.6 6,493 3.0% 1.6
Fixed-rate investments in unquoted companies 1,427 9.7% 1.5 1,500 9.8% 2.2

4,524 7,993

Due to the relatively short period tomaturity of the fixed rate investments heldwithin theportfolio, it is considered that an increase or decrease of 25
basis points in interest rates as at the reporting datewould not havehad a significant effect on the company’s net assets or total return for the period.

(b) Floating rate investments

The company’s floating rate investments comprise floating-rate loans to unquoted companies and cashheld in interest-bearing deposit accounts.
Thebenchmark ratewhich determines the rate of interest receivable on such investments is theUKbankbase rate,whichwas 0.5%at 31March 2012
(31March 20110.5%). The amounts held in floating rate investments at the balance sheet datewere as follows:

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Floating rate loans to unquoted companies 13,020 11,938
Interest-bearing deposit accounts 8,511 3,940

21,531 15,878
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18. Financial instruments continued

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrumentwill fail to discharge anobligationor commitment that it has entered intowith the
company. The investmentmanager and theboard carry out a regular reviewof counterparty risk. The carrying values of financial assets represent
themaximumcredit risk exposure at the balance sheet date.

At 31March 2012 the company’s financial assets exposed to credit risk comprised the following:

31March 2012 31March 2011
£000 £000

Listed fixed-interest investments 3,097 6,493
Fixed-rate investments in unquoted companies 1,427 1,500
Floating rate loans to unquoted companies 13,020 11,938
Interest-bearing deposit accounts 8,511 3,940
Accrued dividends and interest receivable 178 290

26,233 24,161

Credit risk relating to listed fixed-interest investments ismitigatedby investing in a portfolio of investment instruments of high credit quality, comprising
securities issuedby theUKGovernment, EuropeanUnion governments andmajorUKand international companies and institutions. Credit risk relating
to loans to andpreference shares in unquoted companies is considered to bepart ofmarket risk.

Those assets of the companywhich are tradedon recognised stock exchanges are held on the company’s behalf by third party custodians (TheBank
ofNewYorkMellonCorporation in the case of listed fixed-interest investments andnominee companies of BrewinDolphin Limitedor Speirs& Jeffrey
Limited in the case of quoted equity securities). Bankruptcy or insolvency of a custodian could cause the company’s rightswith respect to securities
held by the custodian to bedelayedor limited.

Credit risk arising on transactionswith brokers relates to transactions in quoted securities awaiting settlement. Risk relating to unsettled transactions
is considered to be lowdue to the short settlement period involved and thehigh credit quality of the brokers used. Theboard furthermitigates the risk
bymonitoring thequality of service providedby thebrokers.

The company’s interest-bearing deposit accounts aremaintainedwithmajorUK clearing banks.

Therewere no significant concentrations of credit risk to counterparties at 31March 2012or 31March 2011.No individual financial asset exposed
to credit risk exceeded8.7%of the company’s net assets at 31March 2012 (31March 20116.2%).

Liquidity risk

The company’s financial assets include investments in unquotedequity securitieswhich are not tradedona recognised stock exchange andwhich
generallymaybe illiquid. As a result, the companymaynot be able to realise someof its investments in these instruments quickly at an amount close
to their fair value in order tomeet its liquidity requirements, or to respond to specific events such as a deterioration in the creditworthiness of any
particular issuer.

The company’s listed fixed-interest investments are considered to be readily realisable as they are of high credit quality as outlined above.

The company’s liquidity risk ismanagedona continuing basis by the investmentmanager in accordancewith policies andprocedures laid down
by theboard. The company’s overall liquidity risks aremonitoredonaquarterly basis by theboard.

The companymaintains sufficient investments in cash and readily realisable securities to pay accounts payable and accruedexpenses.
At 31March 2012 these investmentswere valued at £11,608,000 (31March 2011£14,670,000).

19. Contingencies
At 31March 2011 aprovisionof £339,000wasmade in respect of liabilities expected to arise under guarantees given to secure certain liabilities and
obligations of an investee company. Theprovisionwas treated as anunrealised loss in the revaluation reserve andwas included in creditors (amounts
falling duewithin one year). During the year ended31March 2012payments totalling £66,000weremadeunder the guarantees and treated as realised
capital losses, and£209,000of the provision has been released, leaving a residual provisionof £64,000 as at 31March 2012. Therewere nounprovided
contingent liabilities at 31March 2012or 2011.

At 31March 2012 contingent assets not recognised in the financial statements in respect of potential deferredproceeds from the sale of investee
companies amounted to approximately £395,000 (31March 2011£1,105,000). The extent towhich these amountswill become receivable in due
course is dependent on future events.
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